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Kittitas County Planning Department
DATE:KITETAS COUNTY

REQUESTFORPARCEL HISTORY

Address:

Phone Nuinber: . Í 7- / Ÿ' 77-- / -- / co
Parcel Number:

. Information Needed: --- / - ////f/

For Staff Use:

Zoning Ñassification: of
Staff Ñotes:

The Ki titas County Planning Department does not guarantee a parcel eligiblefor development until such time as a complete.and accurate application issubnntœd.



David L. Wright Etux Segregation
July 23, 2002 - Levy code: 022/083 - Taxes: 2001 pd dated 11/15/01

Do 01 for 02 -

Card # Parcel # Acres L Val I Val T Val

Delete: 9885 17-19-19000-0004 109.32 44,1Ï0 88,900 133,010
New: 9885 P910233 5.40 2,020 . 88,900 - 2,020

Ptn. E1/2 SWl/4 (Lot 6, B26/P218-219); Less .88 St. Hwy SR82

New: 9885-1 -- 17-19-19000-0015 3.00 1,230 . O 1,230
Ptn. Wl/2 SW1/4 (Lot 1, B26/P218-219)

9885-2 17-19-19000-0016 3.00 1,230 . 0 1,230
Ptn. Wl/2 SW1/4 (Lot 2, B26/P218-219)

9885-3 17-19-19000-0017 3.00 1,230 0 1,230
Ptn. W1/2 SW1/4 (Lot 3, B26/P218-219)

9885-4 17-19-19000-0018 3.00 1,230 0 1,230
Ptn. Wl/2 SW1/4 (Lot 4, B26/P218-219)

9885-5 17-19-19000-0019 3.00 1,230 0 1,230
Ptn. W1/2 SWl/4 (Lot 5, B26/P218-219)

9885-6 17-19-19000-0020 4.49 1,840 0 1,840 .
Ptn. S1/2 SW1/4 (Lot 7, B26/P218-219)

9885-7 17-19-19000-0021 3.06 1,250 0 1,250
Ptn. S1/2 SW1/4 (Lot 8, B26/P218-219)

9885-8 17-19-19000-0022 3.16 1,290 0 1,290
Ptn. Sl/2 SW1/4 (Lot 9, B26/P218-219)

9885-9 17-19-19000-0023 3.00 1,230 0 1,230
Ptn. S1/2 SW1/4 (Lot 10, B26/P218-219)

9885-10 . 17-19-19000-0024 73.82 30,330 0 30,330
Ptn. SW1/4 (Lot 11, B26/P218-219)



I TAS COUNTY
SBURG, WA 98926

Assessor' .9 ning Department rer' e2 6 200
County Cou use m.101 oun Courthouse Rm. 182 Co nty urthouse Rm. 102

RE EST fo GREG TION and BO NDARY LINE AD

Applicant's Name Address

City NOY 'lb 2001 State, Zip Code

clTTITAS nnf lNTY ASSESSOR 1US N7
Phone (Home) Phone (Work)

Original Parcel Number(s) & Acreage Action Requested New Acreage
(Survey Vol. , Pg )

f
°7

I S 19 000 O 109.32 EGREGATED INTO LOTS $$
SEGREGATED FOR MORTGAGE
SEGREGUARPE FESRENSLT

MPROVEMENT
SITE

BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT ÂÛ•
BETW"N PROPERTY OWNERS

BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT
. BETW'N PROPERTIES IN SAME

OWNERSHIP
COMBINED AT OWNERS REQUEST

Applicant is: Owner . Purchaser e ther

Owner Signature Required Other

Treasurer's Office Review

Tax Status: ' By:
Kittitas County Treasurer's Office

Date: \ \ A 5 O )

Planning Department Review
( ) This segregation meets the requirements for observance of intervening ownership.

( This segregation does meet Kittitas County Code Subdivision Regulations (Ch. 16.04 Sec.cN()

( ) This segregation does meet Kittitas county Cod Subdivision Regulations (Ch. 16.04.020 5) BLA's)
Deed Recording Vol. Page Date **Survey Required: Yes No

( ) This segregation is for Mortgage Purposes Only/Forest Improvement Site. Segregated lot shall not be
considered a separate salable lot and must go through applicable short platting/segregation requirements -

in order to make a separately salable lot. (Page 2 required)

Card #: Parcel Creation Date:

Last Split Date: L Cur oning Di rict:

Review Date: By:

**Survey Approved: By:

Notice: Kittitas County does not guarantee a building site, legal access, available water, or septic areas for parce
approval for boundary adjustments.or segregation.

Revised 2·2-99



KITTITASCOUNTY
ELLENSBURG, WA 98926

Assessor's Office Planning Department . Treasurer's Office
County Courthouse Rm.101 County Courthouse Rm. 182 County,Courthouse Rm. 102

REQUEST for PARCEL SEGREGATION and BOUNDARY LINE ADJUŠTMENTS

Applicant's Name Address

City State, Zip Code

Phone (Home) Phone (Work)

Original Parce! Number(s) & Acreage ction Requested . New Acreage
38·81 MNIA (Survey Vol. , Pg )

Oco 0 0 0 SEGREGATED INT OTS

SEGREGATEDFoR MORTGAGE
PURPOSES ONLY

SEGREGATEDFOREST IMPROVEMENT
SITE

BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT
BETw"N PRoPERTY OWNERS

BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT
BETW'N PROPERTIES IN SAME
OWNERSHIP

Applicant is: Owner

coMBIUNED AT OWNERS REQU

Owner Signature Required OthÍ

Treasurer's Office Review ,

Tax Status: (M By:
Kittitas County Treasurer's Office

Date:

Planning Department Review IU$ou Q..AA Us
( This segregation meets the requirements for observance of intervening ownershio . .-

( ) This segregation does meet Kittitas County Code Subdivision Regulations (Ch. 16. Sec. )

( ) This segregation does meet Kittitas county Cod Subdivision Regulations (Ch. 16.04.020 ) BLA'
Deed Recording Vol. Page Date **Survey Required: Yes i No

( ) This segregation is for Mortgage Purposes Only/Forest improvement Site. Segregated tot shall not be
considered a separate salable lot and must go through applicable short platting/segregation requirements
in order to make a separately salable lot. (Page 2 required)

Card #: Parcel Creation Date:

Last Split Date: - 0 0 - Current Zoning District

Review Date: -07') By:

**Survey Approved: -- O By:

Notice: Kittitas County does not guarantee a building site, legal access, available water, or septic areas for parcels
approval for boundary adjustments or segregation.

Revised 2•2•90



KITTITAS COUNTY
ELLENSBURG, WA 98926

Assessor's Office Planning Department Treasurer's Office
County Courthouse Rm.101 County Courthouse Rm. 182 County Courthouse Rm. 102

REQUEST for PARCEL SEGREGATION and BOUNDARY LINE AD3USTMENTS

Applicant's Name . Address

City State, Zip Code

B rs 47 47
Phone (Home) Phone (Work)

Original Parce! Number(s) & Acreage Action Requested New Acreage
(Survey Vol. , Pg )

l7 9 / 9 8004 6 Í2- sEGREGATED INTO LOTS

SEGREGATED FoR MoRTGAGE
PURPOSES ONLY

SEGREGATED FOREST (MPROVEMENT
SITE

BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT
BETW"N PROPERTY OWNERS

BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT
BETW'N PRoPERTIES IN SAME
OWNERSHIP

COMBINED ÀT OWNERS REQUEST

Applicant is: Owner Purchaser e r

Owner Signature Required Other

Tax Status:

surer's Office Review

Kittitas County Treasurer's Office

Date:

Planning Department Review
( This segregation nieets the requirements for observance of intervening ownership. (CSo ÛRE£<...

( ) This segregation does meet Kittitas County Code Subdivision Regulations (Ch. 16.04 Sec. )

( ) This segregation does meef Kittitas county Cod Subdivision Regulations (Ch. 16.04.020 (5) BLA's)
Deed Recording Vol. Page Date **Survey Required: Yes No

( ) This segregation is for Mortgage Purposes Only/Forest improvement Site. Segregated lot shall not be
"

considered a separate salable tot and must go through applicable short platting/segregation requirements
in order to make a separately salable lot. (Page 2 required)

Card #: Parcel Creation Date: dk/

Last Split Date: Curren e ng Distri t:

Review Date: By: g N/ / /

**Survey Approved: -- /, S - By: ÄA ,rx ,

Notice: Kittitas County does not guarantee a building site, legal access, available water, or septic areas for parc
approval for boundary adjustments or segregation.

Revised 2-2-09 -



TAs couNTY .
ELLENSBURG, WA 98926 -

Assessor's Office Planning Department Treasurer's Office
County Courthouse Rm.101 County Courthouse Rm. 182 County Courthouse Rm. 102

REQUEST for PARCEL SEGREGATION and BOUNDARY LINE ADJUŠTMENTS

Applicant's Name Address .

City State, Zip Code

Phone (Home) Phone (Work)

Original Parce! Number(s) & Acreage Action Requested New Acreage
W>J/UC. (Survey Vol. , Pg )

) { l¶ ( †op OOOÑ.6 3 GREGAT DNO OTS

SEGREGATEDFOR MORTGAGE
PURPOSES ONLY

SEGREGATEDFOREST IMPROVEMENT
SITE

BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT
BETW"N PROPERTY OWNERS

BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT
BETW'N PROPERTIES IN SAME
OWNERSHIP

Applicant is: Owner

COMBINEcD ATSOeWNERS REQU

Owner Signature Required Other

Treasurer's Office Review

Tax Status: By:
Kittitas County Treasurer's Office

Date:

( This segregation meets the requirer
enn forDoebpsaerv necne oR wrvening

ownership. />1

( ) This segregation does meet Kittitas County Code Subdivision Regulations (Ch. 16.04 Sec. )

( ) This segregation does meet Kittitas county Cod Subdivision Regulations (Ch. 16.04.020 (5) BLA's)
Deed Recording Vol. - Page Date **Survey Required:.Yes No

( ) This segregation.is for Mortgage Purposes Only/Forest Improvement Site. Segregated lot shall not be

considered a separate salable lot and must go through applicable short platting/segregation requirements
in order to make a separately salable lot. (Page 2 required)

Card #: Parcel Creation Date: "

Last Split Date: " ~~ Current Zoning District:

Review Date: $ - . By:

**Survey Approved: -- / By: /LR

Notice: Kittitas County does not guarantee a building site, legil access, available water, or septic areas for parcels
approval for boundary adjustments or segregation.

Revised 2.2.09



KITTITASCOUNTY
ELLENSBURG, WA 98926

Assessor's Office Planning Department Treasurer's Office
County Courthouse Rm.101 County Courthouse Rm. 182 County Courthouse Rm. 102

REQUEST for PARCEL SEGREGATION and BOUNDARY LINE ADJUŠTMENTS
'

Applicant's Name Address

City State, Zip Code

Phone (Home) Phone (Work)

Original Parcel Number(s) & Acreage Action Requested New Acreage
(Survey Vol. , Pg )

†7 /9 IT mo ao 9 c. ÚO) GEGREGATEDINTO 1 LOTS I I

SEGREGATED FOR MORTGAGE
PURPOSES ONLY

SEGREGATED FOREST IMPROVEMENT
SITE

BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT
BETW"N PROPERTY OWNERS

BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT
BETW'N PaoPERTIES IN SAME
OWNERSHIP

COMBINED AT OWNERS REQUEST

Applicant is: Owner Purchaser L sse Othá'r

Owner Signature Required Other

Tax Status:

urer's Office Revie

2-0 0 \
Kittitas County Treasurer's Office

Date:

Planning Department Review
( This segregation meets the requirements for observance of intervening ownership. fif R'

( ) This segregation does meet Kittitas County Code Subdivision Regulations (Ch. 16.04 Bec. )

( ) This segregation does meet Kittitas county Cod Subdivision Regulations (Ch. 16.04.020 (5) BLA's)
Deed Recording Vol. Page Date **Survey Required: Yes No

( ) This segregation is for Mortgage Purposes Only/Forest Improvement Site. Segregated tot shall not be
considered a separate salable lot and must go through applicable short platting/segregation requirements
in order to make a separately salable lot. (Page 2 required)

Card #: Parcel Creation Date:

Last Split Date: ' Current Zoning District:

Review Date: By:

**Survey Approved: t') By:

Notice: Kittitas County does not guarantee a building site, legal access, available water, or septic areas for parcels
approval for boundary adjustments or segregation.

Revised 2-2-00



.' RECEIVg
NOV KITTITASCOUNTY , ,1 5.2001 ELLENSBURG, WA 98926

r' Planning Department Treasurer's Office
Ct un County Courthouse Rm. 182 . Coynty Courthouse Rm. 102

REQUEST for PARCEL SEGREGATION and BOUNDARY LINE AD3USTMENTS

Applicant's Name Address

City State, Zip Code

Phone (Home) Phone (Work)

Original Parcel Number(s) & Acreage Action Requested New Acreage

SEGREGATED INTO LOTS 4 A 2

SEGREGATEDFOR MORTGAGE • 4
PURPOSES ONLY

SEGREGATEDFOREST IMPROVEMENT '

BOUN Y LINE ADJUSTMENT
BETW"N PROPERTY OWNERS

OUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT
BETW'N PROPERTIES IN SAME
OWNERSHip

5 -cOMBINED AT OWNERS REQUEST 2

Applicant is: Owner Purchaser Lessee Other

Owner Signature Required Other 4 3 ,o

Tax Status:

urer's Office Review

Kittitas County Treasurer's Office

Date: Û \

Planning Department Review
( ) This segregation fileets the requirements for observance of intervening ownership.

( ) This segregation does meet Kittitas County Code Subdivision Regulations (Ch. 16.04 Sec. )

( This segregation does meet Kittitas county Cod Subdivision RegulaÑons(Ch. 16.04.020 5).BLA's)
Deed Recording Vol. Page Date **Survey Required: Yes No

( ) This segregation is for Mortgage Purposes Only/Forest Improvement Site. Segregated lot shall not be
considered a separate salable lot and must go through applicable short platting/segregation requirements
in order to make a separately salable lot. (Page 2 required)

Card #: A A ,,-u
Parcel Creation Date:

Last Split Date: Cur Distr :

Review Date: °)

'._ B ¿LL P

**Survey Approved: -/
By:

Notice: Kittitas County does not guarantee a building site, legal access, available water, or septic areas for parce

approval for boundary adjustments or segregation.
Revised 2-2•09



Blue - Plats
Goldenrod - Short Plats

Plat Name

File Number Date Received d \"

Surveyor or Engineer /À/
Planning Fee Received

EnvironmentalHealthFee Received / 3

Public Works Fee Received d3

Auditor Fee Received (when final)

Title Report Received 2 d ComputerClosures

Copy to EnvironmentalHealth di

Copy to Public Works

Copy to Fire Marshal

List of AdjacentOwnersAttached /d

Preliminary ApprovalDate

Notices Sent to Adjoiners

Plat Public Hearing Date

Legal Notice Sent

Final ApprovalDate

Comments:
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7°'""
, KITT TAS COUNTY COMMUNITY D ELOPMENT SERVICES

411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926
CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US

Office (509) 962-7506

K
Fax (509) 962-7682

AGENDASTAFF REPORT

AGENDA DATE: February 6, 2007

ACTION REQUESTED: Board approval for chair signature on mylars granting final approval to the
Wright Cluster Plat (P-05-04)

BACKGROUND: Wright Cluster Plat (P-05-04): David P. Nelson, authorized agent for David and

Louise Wright for a 5 building lot and 1 residual lot cluster plat on approximately
73.82 acres.

The property is zoned Commercial Agriculture, and the Comprehensive Plan
Land Use designation is Commercial Agriculture.

Located east of Woodhouse Loop and Canyon View Lane, west of Interstate 82,
1960 Woodhouse Loop Road, Ellensburg, WA 98926 comprising a portion of the
SW ¼ of Section 19, T. 17N., R 19E., W.M., in Kittitas County. Tax Parcel
number 17-19-19000-0024.

On June 21, 2005 the Board of County Commissioners granted preliminary plat
approval to the Wright Cluster Plat (P-05-04) through the signing of Resolution
No. 2005-80.

INTERACTION: The final mylars have been reviewed and approved by the following County
departments: Environmental Health, Public Works, Assessor's Office,
Treasurer's Office, and Community Development Services.

RECOMMENDATION: Board approval authorizing Chair signature on mylars for final plat approval of
the Wright Cluster Plat (P-05-04).

HANDLING Return signed mylars to staff planner for transmittal to authorized agent for
recording.

ATTACHMENTS: None. Mylars will be available for Chair signature after Agenda Session

LEAD STAFF: JoannaValencia, Staff Planner

DARRYL PIERCY, DIRECTOR
ALLISON KIMBALL, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

coMMUNITY PLANNING • BUILDING INSPECTION • PLAN REVIEw • ADMINISTRATION • PERMIT SERVICES• CODE ENFORCEMENT • FIRE INVESTIGATION



Mylar RoutingForm

Project Name: i (Qtw Ÿ (,f-OS'- 04) G o

Planner: 04M

'Mi-lycoo -«ý

CDS Date Received:

Comments:

Public Works Date Received: )(1 gy ggg

Comments: T NTTŒAS COUNTy
DEPT. OF PUBUC WOgg

EnvironrnentalHealthD Reœiv

Final CDS ApprovalDate:

Comments: . .



BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
COUNTY OF KITTITAS

STATE OF WASHINGTON

PRELIMINARYPLAT APPROVAL
WRIGHT CLUSTER PLAT (P-05-04)

RE OLUTION

WHEREAS, according to Kittitas County Code Chapter 16, relating to the Subdivision of Land, adopted pursuant to
RCW 58.17, an open record hearing was held by the Kittitas County Planning Commission on April 25, 2005 for the
purpose of considering a preliminaryplat known as Wright Cluster Plat and described as follows:

Division of one approximately 73.82 acre parcel into a total of six (6) lots consisting of five building lots
comprised of a 1.44 acre, 1.12 acre and three 1.00 acre lots, and one 68.26 acre residual lot cluster plat
submitted by David P. Nelson, authorized agent for David and Louise Wright, landowners. APN 17-19-
19000-0024.

WHEREAS, testimony was taken from those persons present who wished to be heard; and,

WHEREAS, due notice of the hearing had been givenas required by law, and the necessary inquiryhas been made into
the public interest to be served by such platting; and,

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission recommended approval of said proposed subdivision; and,

WHEREAS, a closed record public meeting was held by the Board of County Commissioners on May 17, 2005 to
consider the Planning Commission's recommendation on this matter; and,

WHEREAS, the Kittitas County Board of Commissioners make the following FINDINGSOF FACT and CONCLUSIONSAT
I.Aw concerning said proposed preliminary plat:

1. DavidP. Nelson of Eastside Consultants, Inc. submitted a complete application on behalfofDavidand
Louise Wright, landowners, to the Community Development Services.Department on March 8, 2005
for a preliminaryplat depicting the division of one parcel into 6 lots.

2. The preliminaryplat is located in the Commercial AgricultureZone wherein commercial agriculture is

the highest priority and where the subdivision and development of lands for uses and activities
incompatible with commercial agriculture is discoutaged.

3. Lands within the Commercial Agriculture Zone may be platted under the Cluster Subdivision
provisionscontained within the Kittitas County ZoningCode. The purpose and intent of this section is

to concentrate residences in agriculture areas without undue removal ofpotential agriculture lands from
production and enhance the retention of all types of open spaces by concentrating development and
reducing the consumption of land devoted into housing.

4. The development application included a preliminaryplat depicting the division of one parcel into 5

building lots consisting of a 1,44-acre, 1.12-acre and three 1.00-acre lots for a total of 5.56 acres.

Based on the Cluster Subdivision formula, the original parcel is eligible for up to 6 lots, which

1



represents a 100% density bonus to the 3 lots, which could be created under the Commercial
Agriculture Zoning. The proposed 68.26-acre residual lot will not be eligible for any development
within 10 years of final approvalof land zoned Commercial Agriculture.

5. The Community DevelopmentServices Department issued a Notice of Application pursuant to KCC
15A.03 on March 29, 2005, and that said notice solicited comments fromjurisdictional agencies and
landowners within 300 feet of the subject properties as required by law.

6. An open record hearing before the Planning Commission was held on April 25, 2005, to consider this
matter and that testimony was taken fromthose persons present who wished to be heard. Due notice of
this public hearing has been givenas required by law, and the necessary inquiryhas been made into the
public interest to be served by this proposed subdivision.

7. Additional conditions were found to not be necessary to protect the public's interest.

8. There was no written or public testimony in opposition to this application.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: That the Kittitas County Board of Commissioners hereby give
preliminary plat approval to the Wright Cluster Plat with the following conditions:

1. Soil logs need to be scheduled and dug at a mutually convenient time. The developerlownershall
providesoil logs as pet Chapter 246-272 WAC or as amended. The informationobtained will be
recorded and placed in your plat file for future reference. The informationobtained from these soil logs
is for plat approval purposes only and do not constitute a site evaluation in conjunction wit the issuance
of a permit for any specific lot.

O
2. Proofof potable water must be shown prior to final plat approval.

3. For final approval of a shared well (Group "B" Public Well), the Kittitas County Environmental Health
Department must first performa source site inspection to approve the location of the proposed well or if
the well exists to ensure that it meets the criteria for approval. The well must be drilled and/or located
within the subdivisionboundaries, all infrastructure completed and within the utility corridors, the
workbookand all related documentation including testing and satisfactory results must be submitted,
reviewed, and approved. Concurrence from the State Department of Health and issuance of a well ID
number will complete the requirement.

4. For final approval of an individualwell, the submittal of well logs or a hydrogeological report with
documentation/evidence to support the claim regarding adequate availability of groundwater for the
proposed number of potable water wells is required. This report shall be submitted by a Professional
Engineer who practices in the field of hydrology or by a licensed Hydrogeologist, I

5. All applicants for subdivision (short and long plats) utilizing wells shall have a note placed on the face of
the final mylars that states: "Kittitas County relies on its record that a supply of potable water exists. The
approval of this divisionof land includes no guarantee or assurance that there is a legal right to withdraw
groundwater within the land division."

6. Road Plans: Road and drainage plans shall be prepared and submitted consistent with Road Standards and

in accordance with a<iministrative rules published by the Public Works Director.

7. Private Road Improvements: Access shall be constructed as a High-DensityPrivate Road and serve no

more than 14 tax parcels. (See current Kittitas County Road Standards)

O
2



O

a. Access Easements shall be improvedto a minimum of 40'. The roadway width shall be 20',
with l' shoulders = 22' total width.

b. All easements shall be improvedfor AASHTO radius at the intersection with a County Road.

c. Minimum centerline radius will be 60'.

d. Surface requirement 6" gravelsurface.

e. Maximum Grade 8% flat, 12% rolling or mountainous.

f. Stopping Site Distance, reference AASHTO.

g. Entering Site Distance, reference AASHTO.

h. A paved apron shall be constructed at the intersection of the proposed private intersection and
Vantage Highway.

i. Maintenance of drivewayapproaches shall be the responsibility of the owner whose property
they serve. The County will not maintain accesses.

j. Any furthersubdivisionor lots to be served by proposed access may result in further access
requirements. See Kittitas County Road Standards.

k. All roads located within this development and/or providesaccess to this development shall be
constructed to current county road standards. Any other maintenance agreements, forest service
road easements or state easements may require higher road standards. The higher of the road
standards shall apply.

1. Kittitas County Road Standards must be met prior to final approval. If land off site is used to
fulfill obligationunder the road standards or other appropriate regulations, then an easement
must be recorded prior to approval. The preliminary plat identifies a 30' easement as well as 30'
easement on the adjoiningparcels. It is assumed that the intent is the new private road will be
constructed in cooperation with all parcel owners. The approval of this plat includes the
construction of the 22' private gravel access road, with one access point from Woodhouse Loop.
If the road is constructed in segments as parcels sell and develop, regardless of the number of

parcels to be accessed at that time, the road will be constructed to the minimum 22' wide gravel
surface to the point of access for the parcel where the development permits have been issued.

8. Cul-de-sacs: (See current Kittitas County Road Standards) Cul-de-sac design, reference AASHTO.

9. Addressing: Applicantmust contact the Kittitas County RuralAddressing Coordinator, Departrnent of
Public Works to obtain addresses and road names prior to obtaining a building permit. A parcel cannot
receive a buildingpermit or utilities until such parcel is ident¢ed with a 911 address.

10. Fire Protection: Contact Fire Marshall, Derald Gaidos, regarding any additional access requirements for
Emergency Response.

11. Plat Notes: Plat Notes shall reflect the following.

a. All ingresslegress and utility easements shall have the AFN (Auditors Recording Number) of the
face of the plat.

O
3



12. All applicable Kittitas County Road Standards apply to this proposal.

13. Recording: The originalparcel survey and the final plat survey must be recorded in Kittitas County.

14. Pursuant to Kittitas County Code 17.74.060A, a Plat Note regarding the Right To Farm Ordinance must
be included in the final plat. The note shall read as follows: "The subject property is within or near land
used for agriculture on which a variety of commercial activities may occur that are not compatible with
residential development for periods of varying duration (RCW 36.70A.060(1)). Commercial natural
resource activities performedin accordance with county, state and federal laws are not subject to legal
action as public nuisances." (RCW 7.48.305).

15. Both sheets shall reflect the plat number P-05-04.

16. Full years taxes must be paid on parcel number: 17-19-19000-0024.

NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Kittitas County, Washington, that said
preliminary plat designated as Wright Cluster Plat and the same hereby is, approved with the proposed development
configuration and mitigation measures attached hereto.

day of , 2005, at Ellensburg, Washington.

o TIES.T:' BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
UNTY HINGTON

APPRO SO RM: Da owe ai

. Zempel, W BA #19125 Alan A. Crankovich, Commissioner
secuting Attorney

O
4
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Kittitas County
Community DevelopmentServices

KITTITAS COUNTY 411 N. Roby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926 Phone (509) 962-7506

NOTIFICATIONCHECKLIST FOR PLANNING ISSUES
(To be filled out and kept in the files at all times)

PROPOSAL NAME:

P-OS-oL

NOTIFICATIONMAIL DATE:

Alai/er: In addition to attaching the items for mailing, please attach a copy of the names and addresses of a//reapients.

State of Washington
Kittitas County

I certify that the acts of notification of SEPA and other actions described in this document have occurred.

Signature

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of Vlk
, 20_/Af

'"; y Notary Public for the State of Washington residing in EIIensburg .

My appointment expirest , 20k.



O O
' Kittitas County

Community DevelopmentServices
KITTITAS COUNTY ÜØrfyl Ëž€rCy, Üir€ClOr

TO: Applicant
Parties of Record (KCC 15A.06)

FROM: Joanna Valencia
StaffPlanner

DATE: June 27, 2005

RE: NOTICE OF PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVALP-05-04
WRIGHT CLUSTERPLAT

Pursuant to RCW 36.70B.130 and KCC 15A.06, you are hereby notified that the Kittitas CountyBoard of
CountyCommissioners gave Preliminary Approval to the Wright Cluster Plat on June 21", 2005. The
project consists of the division of parcel number 17-19-19000-0024 into a total of 6 lots consisting of 5

building lots comprised of a 1.44 acre, 1.12 acre, and three 1.00 acre lots, and one 68.26 acre residual lot.
The subject property is located east ofWoodhouse Loop and Canyon View Lane, west of Interstate 82, 1960
Woodhouse Loop Road, Ellensburg, WA 98926 comprising a portion of the SW ¼ of Section 19, T. 17N. R
19E, W.M., in Kittitas County.

Issuance of this land use decision may be appealed by parties with standing, by filing a land use petition in
Superior Court, and serving said petition on all required parties pursuant to RCW 36.70C and KCC 15A.08,
within twenty-one days. The appeal deadline is July 20th, 2005 at 5:00pm.

Attached is a copy of the approved resolution.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

411 N Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926 Phone (509) 962-7506 Fax (509) 962-7682
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Notice of Decision
PreliminaryPlat Approval for Wright Cluster Plat

Pursuant to RCW 36.70B.130 and KCC 15A.06, you are hereby notified that the Kittitas
County Board of County Commissioners gave Preliminary Approval to the Wright
Cluster Plat on June 21", 2005. The project consists of the division of parcel number 17-
19-19000-0024 into a total of 6 lots consisting of 5 building lots comprised of a 1.44 acre,
1.12 acre, and three 1.00 acre lots, and one 68.26 acre residual lot. The subject property is

located east of Woodhouse Loop and Canyon View Lane, west of Interstate 82, 1960
Woodhouse Loop Road, Ellensburg, WA 98926 comprising a portion of the SW ¼ of
Section 19, T. 17N. R 19E, W.M., in Kittitas County. Issuance of this land use decision
may be appealed by parties with standing, by filing a land use petition in Superior Court,
and serving said petition on all required parties pursuant to RCW 36.70C and KCC
15A.08, within twenty-onedays. The appeal deadline is July 20 , 2005 at 5:00pm.

Dated: June 27, 2005, Publish: June 29, 2005
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BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
COUNTY OF KITTITAS

STATE OF WASHINGTON

PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
WRIGHT CLUSTER PLAT (P-05-04)

RESOLUTION

NO.

WHEREAS, according to Kittitas County Code Chapter 16, relating to the Subdivision of Land, adopted pursuant to
RCW 58.17, an open record hearing was held by the Kittitas County Planning Commission on April 25, 2005 for the
purpose of considering a preliminaryplat known as Wright Cluster Plat and described as follows:

Division of one approximately 13.82 acre parcel into a total of six (6) lots consisting of five building lots
comprised of a 1.44 acre, 1.12 acre and three 1.00 acre lots, and one 68.26 acre residual lot cluster plat
submitted by David P. Nelson, authorized agent for David and Louise Wright, landowners. APN 17-19-
19000-0024.

WHEREAS, testimony was taken from those persons present who wished to be heard; and,

WHEREAS, due notice of the hearing had been givenas required by law, and the necessary inquiry has been made into
the public interest to be served by such platting; and,

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission recommended approval of said proposed subdivision; and,

WHEREAS, a closed record public meeting was held by the Board of County Commissioners on May 17, 2005 to
consider the Planning Commission's recommendation on this matter; and,

WHEREAS, the Kittitas County Board of Commissioners make the following FINDINGSOF FACT and CONCLUSIONSAT
I.AW concerning said proposed preliminaryplat:

1. DavidP. Nelson of Eastside Consultants, Inc. submitted a complete application onbebalfofDavid and
Louise Wright, landowners, to the Community DevelopmentServices.Department on March 8, 2005
for a preliminaryplat depicting the division of one parcel into 6 lots.

2. The preliminaryplat is located in the Commercial AgricultureZone wherein commercial agriculture is

the highest priority and where the subdivision and development of lands for uses and activities
incompatible with commercial agriculture is discouraged.

3. Lands within the Commercial Agriculture Zone may be platted under the Cluster Subdivision
provisionscontained within the Kittitas County ZoningCode. The purpose and intent of this section is

to concentrate residences in agriculture areas without undue removal ofpotential agriculture lands from
production and enhance the retention of all types of open spaces by concentrating development and
reducing the consumption of land devoted into housing.

4. The development application included a preliminaryplat depicting the division of one parcel into 5

building lots consisting of a 1.44-acre, 1.12-acre and three 1.00-acre lots for a total of 5.56 acres.
Based on the Cluster Subdivisión formula, the original parcel is eligible for up to 6 lots, which

1



represents a 100% density bonus to the 3 lots, which could be created under the Commercial
Agriculture Zoning. The proposed 68.26-acre residual lot will not be eligible for any development
within 10 years of final approvalof land zoned Commercial Agriculture.

5. The Community DevelopmentServices Department issued a Notice of Applicationpursuant to KCC
15A.03 on March 29, 2005, and that said notice solicited comments fromjurisdictional agencies and
landowners within 300 feet of the subject properties as required by law.

6. An open record hearing before the Planning Commission was held on April 25, 2005, to consider this
matter and that testimony was taken from those persons present who wished to be heard. Due notice of
this public hearing has been givenas requiredby law, and the necessary inquiryhas been made into the
public interest to be served by this proposed subdivision.

7. Additional conditions were found to not be necessary to protect the public's interest.

8. Therewas no written or public testimony in opposition to this application.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: That the Kittitas County Board of Commissioners hereby give
preliminary plat approvalto the Wright Cluster Plat with the following conditions:

1. Soil logs need to be scheduled and dag at a mutually convenient time. The developer/ownershall
providesoil logs as pet Chapter 246-272 WAC or as amended. The informationobtained will be
recorded and placed in your plat file for future reference. The informationobtained from these soil logs
is for plat approval purposes only and do not constitute a site evaluation in conjunction wit the issuance
of a permit for any specific lot.

2. Proof of potable water must be shown prior to final plat approval.

3. For final approval of a shared well (Group"B" Public Well), the Kittitas County Environmental Health
Departrnent must first performa source site inspection to approve the location of the proposed well or if
the well exists to ensure that it meets the criteria for approval. The well must be drilled and/or located
witbin the subdivisionboundaries, all infrastructure completed and within the utility corridors, the
workbookand all related documentation including testing and satisfactory results must be submitted,
reviewed, and approved. Concurrence from the State Department of Health and issuance of a well ID
number will complete the requirement.

4. For final approval of an individual well, the submittal of well logs or a hydrogeologicalreport with
documentation/evidence to support the claim regarding adequate availability of groundwater for the
proposed number of potable water wells is required. This report shall be submitted by a Professional
Engineer who practices in the field of hydrology or by a licensed Hydrogeologist.

5. All applicants for subdivision (short and long plats) utilizing wells shall have a note placed on the face of
the fmal mylars that states: "Kittitas County relies on its record that a supply of potable water exists. The -
approval of this division of land includes no guarantee or assurance that there is a legal right to withdraw
groundwater within the land division."

6. Road Plans: Road and drainage plans shall be prepared and submitted consistent with Road Standards and
in accordance with a<iministrative rules published by the Public Works Director.

7. Private Road Improvements: Access shall be constructed as a High-DensityPrivate Road and serve no
more than 14 tax parcels. (See current Kittitas County Road Standards)

2



a. Access Easements shall be ituprovedto a minimum of 40'. The roadway width shall be 20',
with l' shoulders = 22' total width.

b. All easements shall be improvedfor AASHTO radius at the intersection with a County Road.

c. Minimum centerline radius will be 60'.

d. Surface requirement 6" gravelsurface.

e. Maximum Grade 8% flat, 12% rolling or mountainous.

f. Stopping Site Distance, reference AASHTO.

g. Entering Site Distance, reference AASHTO.

h. A pavedapron shall be constructed at the intersection of the proposed private intersection and
Vantage Highway.

i. Maintenance of drivewayapproaches shall be the responsibilityof the owner whose property
they serve. The County will not maintain accesses.

j. Any further subdivisionor lots to be served by proposed access may result in furtheraccess
requirements. See Kittitas County Road Standards.

k. All roads located within this development and/or providesaccess to this development shall be
constructed to current county road standards. Any other maintenance agreements, forest service
road easements or state easements may require higher road standards. The higherof the road
standards shall apply.

1. Kittitas County Road Standards must be met prior to final approval. If land off site is used to
fulfill obligationunder the road standards or other appropriate regulations, then an easement
must be recorded prior to approval. The preliminaryplat identifies a 30' easement as well as 30'
easement on the adjoining parcels. It is assumed that the intent is the new privateroad will be
constructed in cooperation with all parcel owners. The approvalof this plat includes the
construction of the 22' privategravelaccess road, with one access point from Woodhouse Loop.
If the road is constructed in segments as parcels sell and develop, regardless of the number of

parcels to be accessed at that time, the road will be constructed to the minimum 22' wide gravel
surface to the point of access for the parcel where the development permits have been issued.

8. Cul-de-sacs: (See current Kittitas County Road Standards) Cul-de-sac design, reference AASHTO.

9. Addressing. Applicant must contact the Kittitas County RuralAddressing Coordinator, Department of
Public Works to obtain addresses and road names prior to obtaining a building permit. A parcel cannot
receive a buildingpermit or utilities until such parcel is identryied with a 911 address.

10. Fire Protection: Contact Fire Marshall, Derald Gaidos, regarding any additional access requirements for
Emergency Response.

11. Plat Notes: Plat Notes shall reflect the following.

a. All ingresslegress and utility easements shall have the AFN (Auditors Recording Number) of the
face of the plat.

3



12. All applicable Kittitas County Road Standards apply to this proposal.

13. Recording: The originalparcel survey and the final plat survey must be recorded in Kittitas County.

14. Pursuant to Kittitas County Code 17.74.060A, a Plat Note regarding the RightTo Farm Ordinance must
be included in the final plat. The note shall read as follows: "The subject property is within or near land
used for agriculture on which a variety of commercial activities may occur that are not compatible with
residential development for periods of varying duration (RCW 36.70A.060(1)). Commercial natural
resource activities performedin accordance with county, state and federal laws are not subject to legal
action as public nuisances." (RCW 7.48.305).

15. Both sheets shal1reflect the plat number P-05-04.

16. Full years taxes umst be paid on parcel number: 17-19-19000-0024.

NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Kittitas County, Washington, that said
preliminary plat designated as Wright Cluster Plat and the same hereby is, approvedwith the proposed development
configuration and mitigationmeasures attached hereto.

day of , 2005, at Ellensburg, Washington.

o°i BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
SEAL KITTITAS COUNTY, WASHINGTON

APPRO O RM: Da ow

-
a

. Zempel, W BA #19125 Alan A. Crankovich, Commissioner
secuting Attorney

4
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Ellensburg, WA 98926 Cle Elum, WA 98922 Yakima, WA 98909

Kittitas County Environmental Kittitas County Public WorksHealth
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Notice of Decision
PreliminaryPlat Approvalfor Wright Cluster Plat

Pursuant to RCW 36.70B.130 and KCC 15A.06, you are hereby notified that the Kittitas
County Board of County Commissioners gave Preliminary Approval to the Wright
Cluster Plat on June 21", 2005. The project consists of the division of parcel number 17-
19-19000-0024 into a total of 6 lots consisting of 5 building lots comprised of a 1.44 acre,
1.12 acre, and three 1.00 acre lots, and one 68.26 acre residual lot. The subject property is

located east of Woodhouse Loop and Canyon View Lane, west of Interstate 82, 1960
Woodhouse Loop Road, Ellensburg, WA 98926 comprising a portion of the SW ¼ of
Section 19, T. 17N. R 19E, W.M., in Kittitas County. Issuance of this land use decision
may be appealed by parties with standing, by filing a land use petition in Superior Court,
and serving said petition on all required parties pursuant to RCW 36.70C and KCC
15A.08, within twenty-one days. The appeal deadline is July 20th, 2005 at 5:00pm.

Dated: June 27, 2005, Publish: June 29, 2005

Project .

Site



« < Kittitas Êounty
©° Community DevelopmentServices

KITTITAS COUNTY Darryl Piercy, Director

TO: Applicant
Parties of Record (KCC 15A.06)

FROM: Joanna Valencia
StaffPlanner

DATE: June 27, 2005

RE: NOTICE OF PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVALP-05-04
WRIGHT CLUSTERPLAT

Pursuant to RCW 36.70B.130 and KCC 15A.06, you are hereby notified that the Kittitas CountyBoard of
County Commissioners gave Preliminary Approval to the Wright Cluster Plat on June 21"', 2005. The
project consists of the division of parcel number 17-19-19000-0024 into a total of 6 lots consisting of 5

building lots comprised of a 1.44 acre, 1.12 acre, and three 1.00 acre lots, and one 68.26 acre residual lot.
The subject property is located east of Woodhouse Loop and Canyon View Lane, west of Interstate 82, 1960
Woodhouse Loop Road, Ellensburg, WA 98926 comprising a portion of the SW ¼ of Section 19, T. 17N. R
19E, W.M., in Kittitas County.

Issuance of this land use decision may be appealed by parties with standing, by filing a land use petition in
Superior Court, and serving said petition on all required parties pursuant to RCW 36.70C and KCC 15A.08,
within twenty-one days. The appeal deadline is July 20th, 2005 at 5:00pm.

Attached is a copy of the approvedresolution.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926 Phone (509) 962-7506 Fax (509) 962-7682



BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
COUNTY OF KITTITAS

STATE OF WASHINGTON

PRELIMINARYPLAT APPROVAL
WRIGHT CLUSTER PLAT (P-05-04)

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, according to Kittitas County Code Chapter 16, relating to the Subdivision of Land, adopted pursuant to
RCW 58.17, an open record hearing was held by the Kittitas County Planning Commission on April 25, 2005 for the
purpose of considering a preliminary plat known as Wright Cluster Plat and described as follows:

Division of one approximately 73.82 acre parcel into a total of six (6) lots consisting of five building lots
comprised of a 1.44 acre, 1.12 acre and three 1.00 acre lots, and one 68.26 acre residual lot cluster plat
submitted by David P. Nelson, authorized agent for David and Louise Wright, landowners. APN 17-19-
19000-0024.

WHEREAS, testimony was taken from those persons present who wished to be heard; and,

WHEREAS, due notice of the hearing had been givenas required by law, and the necessary inquiryhas been made into
the public interest to be served by such platting; and,

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission recommended approval of said proposed subdivision; and,

WHEREAS, a closed record public meeting was held by the Board of County Commissioners on May 17, 2005 to
consider the Planning Commission's recommendation on this matter; and,

WHEREAS, the Kittitas County Board of Commissioners make the following FINDINGSOF FACT and CONCLUSIONSAT
I.AW concerning said proposed preliminary plat:

1. DavidP. Nelson of Eastside Consultants, Inc. submitted a complete application on behalfofDavidand
Louise Wright, landowners, to the Community Development Services.Department on March 8, 2005
for a preliminary plat depicting the division of one parcel into 6 lots.

2. The preliminaryplat is located in the Commercial AgricultureZone wherein commercial agriculture is

the highest priority and where the subdivision and development of lands for uses and activities
incompatible with commercial agriculture is discouraged.

3. Lands within the Commercial Agriculture Zone may be platted under the Cluster Subdivision
provisions contained within the Kittitas County ZoningCode. The purpose and intent ofthis section is

to concentrate residences in agriculture areas without undue removalofpotential agriculture lands from
production and enhance the retention of all types of open spaces by concentrating development and
reducing the consumption of land devoted into housing.

4. The development application included a preliminaryplat depicting the division of one parcel into 5

building lots consisting of a 1.44-acre, 1.12-acre and three 1.00-acre lots for a total of 5.56 acres.
Based on the Cluster Subdivision formula, the origmal parcel is eligible for up to 6 lots, which

1



represents a 100% density bonus to the 3 lots, which could be created under the Commercial
Agriculture Zoning. The proposed 68.26-acre residual lot will not be eligible for any development
within 10 years of final approval of land zoned Commercial Agriculture.

5. The Community DevelopmentServices Department issued a Notice of Applicationpursuant to KCC
15A.03 on March 29, 2005, and that said notice solicited comments from jurisdictional agencies and
landowners within 300 feet of the subject properties as required by law.

6. An open record hearing before the Planning Commission was held on April 25, 2005, to consider this
matter and that testimony was taken from those persons present who wished to be heard. Due notice of
this public hearing has been givenas required by law, and the necessary inquiryhas beenmade into the
public interest to be served by this proposed subdivision.

7. Additional conditions were found to not be necessary to protect the public's interest.

8. There was no written or public testimony in opposition to this application.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: That the Kittitas County Board of Commissioners hereby give
preliminary plat approval to the Wright Cluster Plat with the following conditions:

1. Soil logs need to be scheduled and dug at a mutually convenient time. The developer/owner shall
providesoil logs as pet Chapter 246-272 WAC or as amended. The informationobtained will be
recorded and placed in your plat file for future reference. The informationobtained from these soil logs
is for plat approval purposes only and do not constitute a site evaluation in conjunction wit the issuance
of a permit for any specific lot.

O
2. Proofof potable water must be shown prior to final plat approval.

3. For final approval of a shared well (Group "B" Public Well), the Kittitas County Environmental Health
Department must first performa source site inspection to approve the location of the proposed well or if
the well exists to ensure that it meets the criteria for approval. The well must be drilled and/or located
within the subdivision boundaries, all infrastructure completed and within the utility corridors, the
workbookand all related documentation including testing and satisfactory results must be submitted,
reviewed, and approved. Concurrence from the State Department of Health and issuance of a well ID
number will complete the requirement.

4. For final approval of an individualwell, the submittal of well logs or a hydrogeological report with
documentation/evidence to support the claim regarding adequate availability of groundwater for the
proposed number of potable water wells is required. This report shall be submitted by a Professional
Engineer who practices in the field of hydrology or by a licensed Hydrogeologist.

5. All applicants for subdivision (short and long plats) utilizing wells shall have a note placed on the face of
the final mylars that states: "Kittitas County relies on its record that a supply of potable water exists. The
approval of this divisionof land includes no guarantee or assurance that there is a legal right to withdraw
groundwater within the land division."

6. Road Plans: Road and drainage plans shall be prepared and submitted consistent with Road Standards and
in accordance with administrative rules published by the Public Works Director.

7. Private Road Improvements: Access shall be constructed as a High-DensityPrivate Road and serve no
more than 14 tax parcels. (See current Kittitas County Road Standards)

2



O a. Access Easements shall be improvedto a minimum of 40'. The roadway width shall be 20',
with l' shoulders = 22' total width.

b. All easements shall be improvedfor AASHTO radius at the intersection with a County Road.

c. Minimum centerline radius will be 60'.

d. Surface requirement 6" gravel surface.

e. MaximumGrade 8% flat, 12% rolling or mountainous.

f. Stopping Site Distance, reference AASHTO.

g. Entering Site Distance, reference AASHTO.

h. A paved apron shall be constructed at the intersection of the proposed private intersection and
Vantage Highway.

i. Maintenance of drivewayapproaches shall be the responsibility of the owner whose property
they serve. The County will not maintain accesses.

j. Any further subdivision or lots to be served by proposed access may result in furtheraccess
requirements. See Kittitas County Road Standards.

k. All roads located within this development and/or providesaccess to this development shall be
constructed to current county road standards. Any other maintenance agreements, forest service
road easements or state easements may require higher road standards. The higher of the road
standards shall apply.

1. Kittitas County Road Standards must be met prior to final approval. If land off site is used to
fulfill obligationunder the road standards or other appropriate regulations, then an easement
must be recorded prior to approval. The preliminaryplat identifies a 30' easement as well as 30'
easement on the adjoining parcels. It is assumed that the intent is the new private road will be
constructed in cooperation with all parcel owners. The approval of this plat includes the
construction of the 22' privategravelaccess road, with one access point from Woodhouse Loop.
If the road is constructed in segments as parcels sell and develop, regardless of the number of

parcels to be accessed at that time, the road will be constructed to the minimum 22' wide gravel
surface to the point of access for the parcel where the development permits have been issued.

8. Cul-de-sacs: (See current Kittitas County Road Standards) Cul-de-sac design, reference AASHTO.

9. Addressing: Applicantmust contact the Kittitas County Rural Addressing Coordinator, Department of
Public Works to obtain addresses and road names prior to obtaining a buildingpermit. A parcel cannot
receive a buildingpermit or utilities until such parcel is identified with a 911 address.

10. Fire Protection: Contact Fire Marshall, DeraldGaidos, regarding any additional access requirements for
Emergency Response.

11. Plat Notes: Plat Notes shall reflect the following.

a. All ingress/egress and utility easements shall have the AFN (Auditors Recording Number) of the
face of the plat.

3



12. All applicable Kittitas County Road Standards apply to this proposal.

13. Recording: The originalparcel survey and the final plat survey must be recorded in Kittitas County.

14. Pursuant to Kittitas County Code 17.74.060A, a Plat Note regarding the Right To Farm Ordinance must
be included in the final plat. The note shall read as follows: "The subject property is within or near land
used for agriculture on which a variety of commercial activities may occur that are not compatible with
residential development for periods of varying duration (RCW 36.70A.060(1)). Commercial natural
resource activities performedin accordance with county, state and federal laws are not subject to legal
action as public nuisances." (RCW 7.48.305).

15. Both sheets shall reflect the plat number P-05-04.

16. Full years taxes must be paid on parcel number: 17-19-19000-0024.

NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Kittitas County, Washington, that said
preliminary plat designated as Wright Cluster Plat and the same hereby is, approvedwith the proposed development
configuration and mitigationmeasures attached hereto.

M I) s day of ÜLÁ-- , 2005, at E11ensburg, Washington.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERSSEAL KITTITAS COUNTY, WASHINGTON

APPRO SO RM: Da ow

. Zempel, W BA #19125 Alan A. Crankovich, Commissioner
secuting Attorney

O
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o< Kittitas C unty
*° Community DevelopmentServices

KITflTAS COUNTY ÜØrfyl ËÍ€rCy, Director

AGENDA STAFF REPORT

AGENDA DATE: June 21, 2005

ACTION REQUESTED: Ratify and Sign Resolution for Wright Cluster Plat (P-05-04)

BACKGROUND: Wright Cluster Plat (P-05-04): DavidP. Nelson, authorized agent for David and Louise
Wright for a 5 building lot and 1 residual lot cluster plat on approximately 73.82 acres of
land that is zoned Commercial Agriculture.

Located east of Woodhouse Loop and Canyon View Lane, west of Interstate 82, 1960
Woodhouse Loop Road, Ellensburg, WA 98926 comprising a portion of the SW ¼ of
Section 19, T. 17N., R 19E., W.M., in Kittitas County. Tax Parcel number 17-19-19000-
0024.

Property is zoned Commercial Agriculture, and the Comprehensive Plan designation is

Commercial Agriculture.

r The minimum lot size in the Commercial Agriculture Zone is 20 acres, which would allow
for 1 residence per 20 acres. The exception is cluster subdivisions, which meet the
requirements of KCC 17.65.040 (Development Regulations). The applicant is eligible for a

1-acre minimum lot size as denoted in KCC 17.65.040. II

This application is categorically exempt from SEPA pursuant to KCC 15.04.090 and WAC
197-l l-800(1)(c)(i).

A complete application was submitted to Community Development Services on March 8,

2005. A Notice of Application was issued on March 29, 2005. This notice was published
in the official county paper of record and was mailed to jurisdictional government agencies,
adjacent property owners, and other interested parties.

The Kittitas County Planning Commission held a public hearing on April 25, 2005 and
forwarded their recommendation of approval with a 3-1 decision to the BOCC.

The BOCC held a closed record meeting on May 17, and directed staff to prepare enabling
documents.

INTERACTION: A Resolution was presented to the Board on June 7'", 2005. After Board discussion,
revision to the language of the resolution was suggested by the Board. The revised
resolution is before the Board on June 21, 2005 for ratification and signature.

RECOMMENDATION: Review and sign attached Resolution if appropriate.

HANDLING: Forward signed Resolution to CDS Planner for Notice of Decision.

ATTACHMENTS: Resolution

LEAD STAFF: Joanna Valencia, Staff Planner

4l l N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926 Phone (509) 962-7506 Fax (509) 962-7682
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BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

COUNTY OF KITTITAS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

PRELIMINARYPLAT APPROVAL
WRIGHT CLUSTER PLAT (P-05-04)

RESOLUTION

NO.

WHEREAS, according to Kittitas County Code Chapter 16, relating to the Subdivision of Land, adopted pursuant to

RCW 58.17, an open record hearing was held by the Kittitas County Planning Commission on April 25, 2005 for the
purpose of considering a preliminaryplat known as Wright Cluster Plat and described as follows:

Division of one approximately 73.82 acre parcel into a total of six (6) lots consisting of five building lots

comprised of a 1.44 acre, 1.12 acre and three 1.00 acre lots, and one 68.26 acre residual lot cluster plat
submitted by David P. Nelson, authorized agent for David and Louise Wright, landowners. APN 17-19-
19000-0024.

WHEREAS, testimony was taken from those persons present who wished to be heard; and,

WHEREAS, due notice of the hearing had been given as required by law, and the necessary inquiry has been made into
the public interest to be served by such platting; and,

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission recommended approval of said proposed subdivision; and,

WHEREAS, a closed record public meeting was held by the Board of County Commissioners on May 17, 2005 to

consider the Planning Commission's recommendation on this matter; and,

WHEREAS, the Kittitas County Board of Commissioners make the following FINDINGSOF FACT and CONCLUSIONSAT
LAw concerning said proposed preliminary plat:

1. David P. Nelson of Eastside Consultants, Inc. submitted a complete application on behalf of David and

Louise Wright, landowners, to the Community Development Services Department on March 8, 2005
for a preliminary plat depicting the division of one parcel into 6 lots.

2. The preliminary plat is located in the Commercial Agriculture Zone wherein commercial agriculture is

the highest priority and where the subdivision and development of lands for uses and activities
incompatible with commercial agriculture is discouraged.

3. Lands within the Commercial Agriculture Zone may be platted under the Cluster Subdivision
provisions contained within the Kittitas County Zoning Code. The purpose and intent of this section is

to concentrate residences in agriculture areas without undue removal of potential agriculture lands from
production and enhance the retention of all types of open spaces by concentrating development and

reducing the consumption of land devoted into housing.

4. The development application included a preliminary plat depicting the division of one parcel into 5

building lots consisting of a 1.44-acre, 1.12-acre and three 1.00-acre lots for a total of 5.56 acres.

Based on the Cluster Subdivision formula, the original parcel is eligible for up to 6 lots, which

1
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represents a 100% density bonus to the 3 lots, which could be created under the Commercial
Agriculture Zoning. The proposed 68.26-acre residual lot will not be eligible for any development
within 10 years of final approval of land zoned Commercial Agriculture.

5. The Community Development Services Department issued a Notice of Application pursuant to KCC
15A.03 on March 29, 2005, and that said notice solicited comments fromjurisdictional agencies and

landowners within 300 feet of the subject properties as required by law.

6. An open record hearing before the Planning Commission was held on April 25, 2005, to consider this

matter and that testimony was taken from those persons present who wished to be heard. Due notice of
this public hearing has been given as required by law, and the necessary inquiry has been made into the

public interest to be served by this proposed subdivision.

7. Additional conditions were found to not be necessary to protect the public's interest.

8. There was no written or public testimony in opposition to this application.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: That the Kittitas County Board of Commissioners hereby give
preliminary plat approval to the Wright Cluster Plat with the following conditions:

1. Soil logs need to be scheduled and dug at a mutually convenient time. The developer/ownershall
provide soil logs as pet Chapter 246-272 WAC or as amended. The information obtained will be

recorded and placed in your plat file for future reference. The information obtained from these soil logs

is for plat approval purposes only and do not constitute a site evaluation in conjunction wit the issuance

of a permit for any specific lot.

2. Proof of potable water must be shown prior to final plat approval.

3. For final approval of a shared well (Group "B" Public Well), the Kittitas County Environmental Health
Department must first perform a source site inspection to approve the location of the proposed well or if
the well exists to ensure that it meets the criteria for approval. The well must be drilled and/or located
within the subdivision boundaries, all infrastructure completed and within the utility corridors, the

workbook and all related documentation including testing and satisfactory results must be submitted,
reviewed, and approved. Concurrence from the State Department of Health and issuance of a well ID
number will complete the requirement.

4. For final approval of an individualwell, the submittal of well logs or a hydrogeological report with
documentation/evidence to support the claim regarding adequate availabilityof groundwater for the

proposed number of potable water wells is required. This report shall be submitted by a Professional
Engineer who practices in the field of hydrology or by a licensed Hydrogeologist.

5. All applicants for subdivision (short and long plats) utilizing wells shall have a note placed on the face of
the final mylars that states: "Kittitas County relies on its record that a supply of potable water exists. The
approval of this division of land includes no guarantee or assurance that there is a legal right to withdraw
groundwater within the land division."

6. Road Plans: Road and drainage plans shall be prepared and submitted consistent with Road Standards and

in accordance with administrative rules published by the Public Works Director.

7. Private Road Improvements: Access shall be constructed as a High-Density Private Road and serve no

more than 14 tax parcels. (See current Kittitas County Road Standards)

2
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a. Access Easements shall be improved to a minimum of 40'. The roadway width shall be 20',
with l' shoulders = 22' total width.

b. All easements shall be improved for AASHTO radius at the intersection with a County Road.

c. Minimum centerline radius will be 60'.

d. Surface requirement 6" gravel surface.

e. Maximum Grade 8% flat, 12% rolling or mountainous.

f. Stopping Site Distance, reference AASHTO.

g. Entering Site Distance, reference AASHTO.

h. A paved apron shall be constructed at the intersection of the proposed private intersection and

Vantage Highway.

i. Maintenance of drivewayapproaches shall be the responsibility of the owner whose property
they serve. The County will not maintain accesses.

j. Any further subdivision or lots to be served by proposed access may result in further access

requirements. See Kittitas County Road Standards.

k. All roads located within this development and/or provides access to this development shall be

constructed to current county road standards. Any other maintenance agreements, forest service

road easements or state easements may require higher road standards. The higher of the road

standards shall apply.

1. Kittitas County Road Standards must be met prior to final approval. If land off site is used to

fulfill obligation under the road standards or other appropriate regulations, then an easement
must be recorded prior to approval. The preliminary plat identifies a 30' easement as well as 30'
easement on the adjoining parcels. It is assumed that the intent is the new private road will be

constructed in cooperation with all parcel owners. The approval of this plat includes the

construction of the 22' private gravel access road, with one access point from Woodhouse Loop.
If the road is constructed in segments as parcels sell and develop, regardless of the number of

parcels to be accessed at that time, the road will be constructed to the minimum 22' wide gravel
surface to the point of access for the parcel where the development permits have been issued.

8. Cul-de-sacs: (See current Kittitas County Road Standards) Cul-de-sac design, reference AASHTO.

9. Addressing: Applicant must contact the Kittitas County Rural Addressing Coordinator, Department of
Public Works to obtain addresses and road names prior to obtaining a building permit. A parcel cannot
receive a buildingpermit or utilities until such parcel is identijled with a 91I address.

10. Fire Protection: Contact Fire Marshall, Derald Gaidos, regarding any additional access requirements for
Emergency Response.

11. Plat Notes: Plat Notes shall reflect the following.

a. All ingress/egress and utility easements shall have the AFN (Auditors Recording Number) of the

face of the plat.

3
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12. All applicable Kittitas County Road Standards apply to this proposal.

13. Recording: The originalparcel survey and the final plat survey must be recorded in Kittitas County.

14. Pursuant to Kittitas County Code 17.74.060A, a Plat Note regarding the Right To Farm Ordinance must
be included in the final plat. The note shall read as follows: "The subject property is within or near land
used for agriculture on which a variety of commercial activities may occur that are not compatible with
residential development for periods of varying duration (RCW 36.70A.060(1)). Commercial natural
resource activities performed in accordance with county, state and federal laws are not subject to legal
action as public nuisances." (RCW 7.48.305).

15. Both sheets shall reflect the plat number P-05-04.

16. Full years taxes must be paid on parcel number: 17-19-19000-0024.

NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Kittitas County, Washington, that said

preliminary plat designated as Wright Cluster Plat and the same hereby is, approved with the proposed development
configuration and mitigation measures attached hereto.

DATED this day of , 2005, at Ellensburg, Washington.

ATTEST: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
KITTITAS COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Clerk of the Board Perry D. Huston, Chairman

APPROVED AS TO FORM: David B. Bowen, Vice-Chairman

Greg L. Zempel, WSBA #19125 Alan A. Crankovich, Commissioner
Prosecuting Attorney

4
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AGENDA STAFF REPORT

AGENDA DATE: June 7, 2005

ACTION REQUESTED: Sign Resolution for Wright Cluster Plat (P-05-04)

BACKGROUND: Wright Cluster Plat (P-05-04): David P. Nelson, authorized agent for David and
Louise Wright for a 5 building lot and 1 residual lot cluster plat on approximately
73.82 acres of land that is zoned Commercial Agriculture.

Located east of WoodhouseLoop and Canyon View Lane, west of Interstate 82,

1960 WoodhouseLoop Road, Ellensburg, WA 98926 comprising a portion of the
SW ¼ of Section 19, T. 17N., R 19E., W.M., in Kittitas County. Tax Parcel number
17-19-19000-0024.

Property is zoned Commercial Agriculture, and the Comprehensive Plan
designation is Commercial Agriculture.

The minimum lot size in the Commercial Agriculture Zone is 20 acres, which
would allow for l residence per 20 acres. The exception is cluster subdivisions,
which meet the requirementsof KCC 17.65.040 (Development Regulations). The
applicant is eligible for a 1-acre minimum lot size as denoted in KCC 17.65.040.

This application is categorically exempt from SEPA pursuant to KCC 15.04.090and
WAC 197-11-800(1)(c)(i).

A complete application was submitted to Community Development Services on

March 8, 2005. A Notice of Application was issued on March 29, 2005. This
notice was published in the official county paper of record and was mailed to

jurisdictional government agencies, adjacent property owners, and other interested
parties.

The Kittitas County Planning Commission held a public hearing on April 25, 2005
and forwarded their recommendationof approval with a 3-1 decision to the BOCC.

INTERACTION: The BOCC held a closed record meeting on May 17, and directed staff to prepare
enabling documents.

RECOMMENDATION: Review and sign attached Resolution if appropriate.

HANDLING: Forward signed Resolution to CDS Planner for Notice of Decision.

ATTACHMENTS: Resolution

LEAD STAFF: Joanna Valencia, Staff Planner

411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926 Phone (509) 962-7506 Fax (509) 962-7682
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BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

COUNTY OF KITTITAS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

PRELIMINARYPLAT APPROVAL
WRIGHT CLUSTER PLAT (P-05-04)

RESOLUTION

NO.

WHEREAS, according to Kittitas County Code Chapter 16, relating to the Subdivision of Land, adopted pursuant to
RCW 58.17, an open record hearing was held by the Kittitas County Planning Commission on April 25, 2005 for the
purpose of considering a preliminary plat known as Wright Cluster Plat and described as follows:

Division of one approximately 73.82 acre parcel into a total of six (6) lots consisting of five building lots
comprised of a 1.44 acre, 1.12 acre and three 1.00 acre lots, and one 68.26 acre residual lot cluster plat
submitted by David P. Nelson, authorized agent for David and Louise Wright, landowners. APN 17-19-
19000-0024.

WHEREAS, testimony was taken from those persons present who wished to be heard; and,

I

WHEREAS, due notice of the hearing had been given as required by law, and the necessary inquiry has been made into
the public interest to be served by such platting; and,

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission recommended approval of said proposed subdivision; and,

WHEREAS, a closed record public meeting was held by the Board of County Commissioners on May 17, 2005 to
consider the Planning Commission's recommendation on this matter; and,

WHEREAS, the Kittitas County Board of Commissioners make the following FINDINGSOF FACT and CONCLUSIONSAT
LAw concerning said proposed preliminary plat:

1. DavidP. Nelson of Eastside Consultants, Inc. submitted a complete application on behalfof Davidand
Louise Wright, landowners, to the Community Development Services Department on March 8, 2005
for a preliminary plat depicting the divisionof one parcel into 6 lots.

2. The preliminary plat is located in the Commercial Agriculture Zone wherein commercial agriculture is

the highest priority and where the subdivision and development of lands for uses and activities
incompatible with commercial agriculture is discouraged.

3. Lands within the Commercial Agriculture Zone may be platted under the Cluster Subdivision
provisions contained within the Kittitas County ZoningCode. The purpose and intent of this section is

to concentrate residences in agriculture areas without undue removal of potential agriculture lands from
production and enhance the retention of all types of open spaces by concentrating development and

reducing the consumption of land devoted into housing.

4. The development application included a preliminary plat depicting the division of one parcel into 5

building lots consisting of a 1.44-acre, 1.12-acre and three 1.00-acre lots for a total of 5.56 acres.

Based on the Cluster Subdivision formula, the original parcel is eligible for up to 6 lots, which

1
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represents a 100% density bonus to the 3 lots, which could be created under the Commercial
Agriculture Zoning. The proposed 68.26-acre residual lot will not be eligible for any development
within 10 years of final approval of land zoned Commercial Agriculture.

5. The Community Development Services Department issued a Notice of Application pursuant to KCC
15A.03 on March 29, 2005, and that said notice solicited comments fromjurisdictional agencies and
landowners within 300 feet of the subject properties as required by law.

6. An open record hearing before the Planning Commission was held on April 25, 2005, to consider this
matter and that testimony was taken from those persons present who wished to be heard. Due notice of
this public hearing has been given as required by law, and the necessary inquiry has been made into the
public interest to be served by this proposed subdivision.

7. Additional conditions were found to not be necessary to protect the public's interest.

8. There was no written or public testimony in opposition to this application.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: That the Kittitas County Board of Commissioners hereby give
preliminary plat approval to the Wright Cluster Plat with the following conditions:

1. Soil logs need to be scheduled and dug at a mutually convenient time. The developerlownershall
providesoil logs as pet Chapter 246-272 WAC or as amended. The information obtained will be
recorded and placed in your plat file for future reference. The information obtained from these soil logs
is for plat approval purposes only and do not constitute a site evaluation in conjunction wit the issuance
of a permit for any specific lot.

2. Proofof potable water must be shown prior to final plat approval.

3. For final approval of a shared well (Group "B" Public Well), the Kittitas County Environmental Health
Department must first perform a source site inspection to approve the location of the proposed well or if
the well exists to ensure that it meets the criteria for approval. The well must be drilled and/or located
within the subdivision boundaries, all infrastructure completed and within the utility corridors, the

workbook and all related documentation including testing and satisfactory results must be submitted,
reviewed, and approved. Concurrence from the State Department of Health and issuance of a well ID
number will complete the requirement.

4. For final approval of an individualwell, the submittal of well logs or a hydrogeological report with
documentation/evidence to support the claim regarding adequate availabilityof groundwater for the

proposed number of potable water wells is required. This report shall be submitted by a Professional
Engineer who practices in the field of hydrology or by a licensed Hydrogeologist.

5. All applicants for subdivision (short and long plats) utilizing wells shall have a note placed on the face of
the final mylars that states: "Kittitas County relies on its record that a supply of potable water exists. The
approval of this divisionof land includes no guarantee or assurance that there is a legal right to withdraw
groundwater within the land division."

6. Road Plans: Road and drainage plans shall be prepared and submitted consistent with Road Standards and

in accordance with administrative rules published by the Public Works Director.

7. Private Road Improvements: Access shall be constructed as a High-Density Private Road and serve no

more than 14 tax parcels. (See current Kittitas County Road Standards)

2
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a. Access Easements shall be improvedto a minimum of 40'. The roadway width shall be 20',
with l' shoulders = 22' total width.

b. All easements shall be improvedfor AASHTO radius at the intersection with a County Road.

c. Minimum centerline radius will be 60'.

d. Surface requirement 6" gravel surface.

e. Maximum Grade 8% flat, 12% rolling or mountainous.

f. Stopping Site Distance, reference AASHTO.

g. Entering Site Distance, reference AASHTO.

h. A paved apron shall be constructed at the intersection of the proposed private intersection and

Vantage Highway.

i. Maintenance of drivewayapproaches shall be the responsibility of the owner whose property
they serve. The County will not maintain accesses.

j. Any furthersubdivision or lots to be served by proposed access may result in furtheraccess

requirements. See Kittitas County Road Standards.

k. All roads located within this development and/or provides access to this development shall be

constructed to current county road standards. Any other maintenance agreements, forest service
road easements or state easements may require higher road standards. The higher of the road
standards shall apply.

1. The preliminary plat identifies a 30' easement as well as 30' easement on the adjoining parcels.
It is assumed that the intent is the new private road will be constructed in cooperation with all
parcel owners. The approval of this plat includes the construction of the 22' private gravel
access road, with one access point from Woodhouse Loop. If the road is constructed in

segments as parcels sell and develop, regardless of the number of parcels to be accessed at that
time, the road will be constructed to the minimum 22' wide gravel surface to the point of access

for the parcel where the development permits have been issued.

m asements for ingress/egress to serve all the parcels of the plat must be recorded with the County
Auditor and the recording number shown on the face of the plat. Prior to final plat approval, the

30' easement on adjoining parcels as well as the 30' easement on parcels that are part of the plat
shall be recorded with the County Auditor for ingresslegress to serve all parcels of the plat.

8. Cul-de-sacs: (See current Kittitas County Road Standards) Cul-de-sac design, reference AASHTO.

9. Addressing: Applicant must contact the Kittitas County Rural Addressing Coordinator, Department of
Public Works to obtain addresses and road names prior to obtaining a building permit. A parcel cannot
receive a buildingpermit or utilities until such parcel is identified with a 911 address.

10. Fire Protection: Contact Fire Marshall, Derald Gaidos, regarding any additional access requirements for
Emergency Response.

11. Plat Notes: Plat Notes shall reflect the following.

3
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a. All ingress/egress and utility easements shall have the AFN (Auditors Recording Number) of the

face of the plat.

12. All applicable Kittitas County Road Standards apply to this proposal.

13. Recording: The originalparcel survey and the final plat survey must be recorded in Kittitas County.

14. Pursuant to Kittitas County Code 17.74.060A, a Plat Note regarding the Right To Farm Ordinance must
be included in the final plat. The note shall read as follows: "The subject property is within or near land
used for agriculture on which a variety of commercial activities may occur that are not compatible with
residential development for periods of varying duration (RCW 36.70A.060(1)). Commercial natural
resource activities performed in accordance with county, state and federal laws are not subject to legal
action as public nuisances." (RCW 7.48.305).

15. Both sheets shall reflect the plat number P-05-04.

16. Full years taxes must be paid on parcel number: 17-19-19000-0024.

NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Kittitas County, Washington, that said
preliminary plat designated as Wright Cluster Plat and the same hereby is, approved with the proposed development
configuration and mitigation measures attached hereto.

DATED this day of , 2005, at Ellensburg, Washington.

ATTEST: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
KITTITAS COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Clerk of the Board Perry D. Huston, Chairman

APPROVED AS TO FORM: DavidB. Bowen, Vice-Chairman

Greg L. Zempel, WSBA #19125 Alan A. Crankovich, Commissioner
Prosecuting Attorney

4
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KlTTITAS COUNTY Darryl Piercy, Director

AGENDA STAFF REPORT

AGENDA DATE: May 17, 2005

ACTION REQUESTED: Conduct Closed Record Meeting for Wright Cluster Plat (P-05-04)

BACKGROUND: Wright Cluster Plat (P-05-04): David P. Nelson, authorized agent for David and

Louise Wright for a 5 building lot and 1 residual lot cluster plat on approximately
73.82 acres of land that is zoned Commercial Agriculture.

Located east of WoodhouseLoop and Canyon View Lane, west of Interstate 82,

1960 WoodhouseLoop Road, Ellensburg, WA 98926 comprising a portion of the
SW ¼ of Section 19, T. 17N., R 19E., W.M., in Kittitas County. Tax Parcel number
17-19-19000-0024.

Property is zoned Commercial Agriculture, and the Comprehensive Plan
designation is Commercial Agriculture.

The minimum lot size in the Commercial Agriculture Zone is 20 acres, which
would allow for 1 residence per 20 acres. The exception is cluster subdivisions,
which meet the requirementsof KCC 17.65.040 (Development Regulations). The
applicant is eligible for a 1-acre minimum lot size as denoted in KCC 17.65.040.

This application is categorically exempt from SEPA pursuant to KCC 15.04.090 and
WAC 197-1l-800(l)(c)(i).

A complete application was submitted to Community Development Services on

March 8, 2005. A Notice of Application was issued on March 29, 2005. This
notice was published in the official county paper of record and was mailed to

jurisdictional government agencies, adjacent property owners, and other interested
parties.

The Kittitas County Planning Commission held a public hearing on April 25, 2005

and forwarded their recommendationof approval with a 3-1 decision to the BOCC.

INTERACTION: The BOCC did on May 3, 2005 set a closed record meeting for the May 17, 2005

agenda.

RECOMMENDATION: Take action on KC Planning Commission recommendation at the May 17, 2005

Closed Record Meeting and direct staff to prepareenabling documents.

ATTACHMENTS: Full project record was preparedand delivered to the BOCC as part of the May 3,

2005 agenda.

LEAD STAFF: Joanna Valencia, Staff Planner

4l l N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926 Phone (509) 962-7506 Fax (509) 962-7682
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KlTflTAS COUNTY Darryl Piercy, Director

AGENDASTAFF REPORT

AGENDA DATE: May 3, 2005

ACTION REQUESTED: Set Closed Record Meeting for Wright Cluster Plat (P-05-04) for May 17, 2005 at

2:00 p.m., Commissioner's Auditorium

BACKGROUND: Wright Cluster Plat (P-05-04): David P. Nelson, authorized agent for David and
Louise Wright for a 5 building lot and l residual lot cluster plat on approximately
73.82 acres of land that is zoned Commercial Agriculture.

Located east of WoodhouseLoop and Canyon View Lane, west of Interstate 82,

1960 WoodhouseLoop Road, Ellensburg, WA 98926 comprising a portion of the
SW ¼ of Section 19, T. 17N. R 19E, W.M., in Kittitas County. Tax Parcel number
17-19-19000-0024.

Property is zoned Commercial Agriculture, and the ComprehensivePlan
designation is Commercial Agriculture.

The minimum lot size in the Commercial Agriculture Zone is 20 acres, which
would allow for 1 residence per 20 acres. The exception is cluster subdivisions,
which meet the requirementsof KCC 17.65.040 (Development Regulations). The
applicant is eligible for a 1-acre minimum lot size as denoted in KCC 17.65.040.

This application is categorically exempt from SEPA pursuant to KCC l 5.04.090 and
WAC 197-1l-800(l)(c)(i).

A complete application was submitted to Community Development Services on

March 8, 2005. A Notice of Application was issued on March 29, 2005. This
notice was published in the official county paper of record and was mailed to

jurisdictional government agencies, adjacent property owners, and other interested
parties.

INTERACTION: The Kittitas County Planning Commission held a public hearing on April 25, 2005
and forwarded their recommendationof approval with a 3-l decision to the BOCC.

RECOMMENDATION: Take action on KC Planning Commission recommendation for the Wright Cluster
Plat at the May 3, 2005 Closed Record Meeting.

ATTACHMENTS: Staff Report
Written Record
Planning Commission Minutes
PC Audio Tapes Available Upon Request

LEAD STAFF: Joanna Valencia, Staff Planner

4l I N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926 Phone (509) 962-7506 Fax (509) 962-7682
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STAFF REPORT

TO: Kittitas County Planning Commission

FROM: Joanna Valencia, Staff Planner
KCCDS

DATE: April 14"', 2005 for April 25*, 2005 Public Meeting

SUBJECT: WRIGHT CLUSTER PLAT (P-05-04)

I. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Date of Complete Application: March 8, 2005

Date of Notice of Application: March 29, 2005

Proposal: Proposed Preliminary Plat Application
From David P. Nelson, authorized agent for David and Louise Wright, landowners, for a 5 building lot
consisting of a 1.44 acre, l.12 acre and three 1.00 acre lots, and a one 68.26 acre residual lot cluster plat on

approximately 73.82 acres of land that is zoned Commercial Agriculture. The proposedresidual lot will not be

eligible for any development within 10 years of final approval of land zoned Commercial Agriculture.

Location:
East of Woodhouse Loop and Canyon View Lane, west of Interstate 82, 1960 Woodhouse Loop Road,
Ellensburg, WA 98926 comprising a portion of the SW ¼ of Section 19, T. 17N. R 19E, W.M., in Kittitas
County. Tax Parcel number 17-l9-19000-0024.

Land Use and Site Characteristics:
The proposed development site is located within a rural area zoned Commercial Agriculture, within agricultural
and natural resource areas. As shown in the preliminary survey, Wilson Creek runs north to south on the

property. Little Naneum Creek runs through the northeastern most corner of the property. The applicant is

proposing to maximize density available under the cluster subdivision portion of the Kittitas County Zoning
Code (KCC 17.65).

II. POLICY AND REGULATORYREQUIREMENTS

Comprehensive Plan:
The ComprehensivePlan's Land Use Elementdesignates the subject parcel as Commercial Agriculture. Lands

characterizedas such are supported and encouragedfor agriculture use. Consequently, particular precaution
must be taken to minimize conflict between new residential developmentsand natural resource activities. The
economy ofour rural community has traditionally been based on natural resource activities and Kittitas County
encourages and supports their continuation in agricultural lands.

¯

41/ N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926 Phone (509) 962-7506 Fax (509) 962-7682
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Zoning Code:
The subject zoning is Commercial Agriculture. The purpose and intent of this zone is to provide for an

area wherein farming and ranching are the priority. The intent of this zoning classification is to preserve
fertile farmland from encroachmentby nonagricultural land uses and protect the rights and traditions of
those engaged in agriculture.

Some permitted uses one or two-family dwellings, hay processing and container storage areas, commercial
greenhouses, and farm implement repair.

Some conditional uses include kennels, feed mills, stone quarries, and bed and breakfasts.

The Minimum Lot Size in the Commercial Agriculture Zone is 20 acres, which would allow for 1 residence per
20 acres. The exception is cluster subdivisions, which meet the requirementsof KCC 17.65.040(Development
Regulations). The applicant is eligible for a 1-acre minimum lot size as denoted in KCC 17.65.040.

Yard Requirements
Front Setback: 25 feet
Side Setback: 5 feet
Rear Setback: 25 feet

Subdivision Code:
This application is allowable under the provisions of KCC 17.65 (Cluster Subdivision). The purpose and intent
of this section is to concentrate residences in agricultural areas without undue removal of potential agricultural
lands from production and enhance the retention of all types of open spaces by concentrating developmentand
reducing the consumption of land devoted to housing.

Subdivision: The division of land into 5 or more parcels (KCC 16.04.010 b (1)).

Critical Areas:
An administrative site analysis was completed by the staff planner in compliance with Title l7A. A shoreline of
the state, Wilson Creek, runs north south on the property. A 100-foot minimum buffer will be required for
Wilson Creek. Little Naneum Creek is also located on the northeasternmost corner of the property; a 100-foot
minimum buffer will be required. Future construction shall comply with the Critical Areas Code requirements.
The subject property is also located within the floodplain; all future development and construction shall comply
with the Kittitas County Flood Code Requirements. Portions ofthe property are located within a wetland; future
development must comply with all Kittitas County Critical Areas Regulations.

Pursuant to KCC 14.08.220, all subdivisions shall show on the face of both the preliminary and final plat, for
either short or long plats, the boundary of the 100-year floodplain and floodway.

III. ADMINISTRATIVEREVIEW

Notice of application:
A complete application was submitted to Community Development Services on March 8, 2005. A Notice of
Application was issued on March 29, 2005. This notice was published in the official county paper of record and

was mailed to jurisdictional government agencies, adjacent property owners, and other interested parties.

41I N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926 Phone (509) 962-7506 Fax (509) 962-7682
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Written Testimony:
Written comments were solicited and the final date to submit comments was on April 15th, 2005 by 5:00pm.
Written comments received to date are from the WashingtonState Departmentof Transportation,Kittitas County
Environmental Health Department, and Kittitas County Departmentof Public Works. Comments received after
the date the staff report is preparedwill be copied and delivered to the Kittitas County Planning Commission for
the public hearing.

State Environmental Policy Act:
This application is categorically exempt from SEPA pursuant to KCC 15.04.090 and WAC 197-l l-800(l)(c)(i).

IV. SUGGESTED FINDINGS OF FACT
THE FOLLOWING GENERAL FINDINGS HAVE BEEN PREPARED BY THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES DEPARTMENTSTAFF FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE PLANNINGCOMMISSION IN
RENDERING ITS RECOMMENDATION ON THIS MATTER. THESE FINDINGS MAY BE USED TO
REASONABLY SUPPORT A RECOMMENDATION IN FAVOR OF OR AGAINST THIS PROPOSAL, HOWEVER
ADDITIONALFINDINGS MAY ALSO BE NECESSARY.

1. The Planning Commission finds that David P. Nelson submitted a complete application on behalf of
David and Louise Wright, landowners, to the Community Development Services Department on

March 8, 2005.

2. The Planning Commission also finds that said development application included a preliminary plat
depicting the division of one parcel for a 5 building lot consisting of a 1.44 acre, 1.12 acre and three
1.00 acre lots, and a one 68.26 acre residual lot cluster plat on approximately 73.82 acres of land that
is zoned Commercial Agriculture. The proposedresidual lot will not be eligible for any
development within 10 years of final approval of land zoned Commercial Agriculture.

3. The Planning Commission finds that the Community Development Services Department issued a

Notice of Application pursuant to KCC 15A.03 on March 29, 2005. The Planning Commission
finds further that said notice solicited comments from jurisdictional agencies and landownerswithin
300 feet of the subject properties as required by law.

4. The Planning Commission finds that this application is categorically exempt from SEPA pursuant to

KCC 15.04.090 and WAC 197-1l-800(l)(c)(i).

5. The Planning Commission finds that an open record hearing was held on April 25 , 2005
and that testimony was taken from those persons present who wished to be heard. The Planning
Commission also finds that due notice of this public hearing has been given as required by law, and
the necessary inquiry has been made into the public interest to be servedby this proposed
subdivision.

6. The Planning Commission finds that additional conditions are not necessary to protect the public's
interest.

7. The Pclanning Commission finds that no written or public testimony was received in opposition to the

411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926 Phone (509) 962-7506 Fax (509) 962-7682
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Kittitas County Planning Commission
Meeting Minutes - April 25, 2005

Planning Commission Present:
Mike Alberg, Chair, Robert Sauerwein, David Black, Doug Harris

Staff Present:
Darryl Piercy, CDS Director, Allison Kimball, Ass't. CDS Director, Jan Sharar and Joanna

Valencia, CDS Staff Planners, Paul Bennett, Public Works Director and Lorna Kenny, Board Clerk
Public Present:

Approximately 15 people were present representing public and applicant interest.

I. Call to order.
With a quorum present, the Chair called the regular Planning Commission Meeting to order at

6:35 PM with the introduction of the Commission, Staff and Clerk.

II. Correspondence
The Clerk reported no new correspondence at this time.

Ill. Minutes
Robert Sauerwein moved to approve the minutes of March 28, 2005 as written. The motion
was seconded and opened to discussion. It was moved, seconded and carried to approve the
minutes of the Planning Commission meeting as distributed.

IV. Business

The Chair opened the public hearing to the Suncadia Proposed Rezone - ZOS-02. Allison
Kimball presented the proposal for a rezone of 5 parcels from Ag. 3, Forest & Range and
Commercial Forest to Master Planned Resort and 3 parcels currently zoned as MPR to be

rezoned as Ag. 3 and Public. The proposed rezone application is situated with portions of
Section 15 and 24, T20N, R14E, WM and Sections 20, 21, 18 of T20N, R15E, WM..The
Preliminary Plats of Phase 1 Division 3 & 4 and Phase 3, Divisions 6-9 are contingent upon the
Suncadia Rezone Approval. Distributed to the Commission is a revised Staff Report complete
with two letters of comment from concerned property owners in the area of T20N, R14E, S24,
dated April 22, 2005 and correspondence from DOE dated April 20, 2005. Mike Alberg
questioned if there were any major changes from the April 15, 2005 Staff Report. Ms. Kimball
reported that there were no major changes. Ms. Kimball felt that the area property owners
concern for the existing easement accessing their land and road use to Domerie Peak, Baldy
Mtn. Trailhead and Lake Cle Elum would not be affected by the rezone application.

David Black questioned if parcels 6(f) (i), (ii) and (iii) which are presently proposed to change to

Ag. 3 zoning remain in Suncadia ownership? Response was they no longer remain in the

ownership of Suncadia.

The hearing was opened to applicant testimony. Steven Lathrop testified representing the

applicant. The original parcels were within the MPR boundary but were Boundary Line

Adjusted into adjacent parcels owned by third parties removing from the MPR. Exhibit A,
distributed to the Commission and depicting a parcel listing including additional detail of each

parcel.
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Doug Harris noted that the access concerns from the property owners in the area would not be

affected by the rezoning as the letter states? Mr. Lathrop has been providing written contact
with the people dealing with them directly. Any easements going onto Suncadia property will

have access issues.

With no further applicant testimony the Chair opened the hearing to public testimony. With
no public testimony the hearing was closed and opened to the Commission deliberation. The
Commission addressed the seven criteria required for a change on the zoning map from
one zone to another.

1. The Planning Commission finds that with no testimony to the contrary, the proposed
amendment is compatible with the comprehensive plan.

2. The Planning Commission finds that the proposed amendment bears a substantial relation
to the public health, safety and welfare substantiating the reason to change into a different
zone.

3. The Planning Commission finds that the proposed amendment has merit and value for
Kittitas County and the sub-area of the county.

4. The Planning Commission finds that the proposed amendment is appropriate because of
changed circumstances and because of a need for additional property in the proposed
zone and because the proposed zone is appropriate for reasonable development of the
subject property.

5. The Planning Commission finds that the subject property is suitable for development in

general conformance with zoning standards for the proposed zone.
6. The Planning Commission finds that the proposed amendment will not be materially

detrimental to the use of properties in the immediate vicinity of the subject property.
7. There being no irrigation water deliveries, the Planning Commission finds that the

proposed changes in use shall not adversely impact irrigation water deliveries to other
properties.

David Black moved to recommend approval for the Suncadia Proposed Rezone - ZOS-02 to the

Board of County Commissioners complete with Findings of Fact. The motion was seconded and

approved by a 4/0 poll of the Commission.

Findings of Fact - Suncadia Proposed Rezone - ZO5-02:

1. The Kittitas County Planning Commission has previously approved the Land Use

designation of the subject parcels through the Comprehensive Plan amendment process.
2. The proposed rezone will bring the County Zoning Map into compliance with the County

Land Use Map.

3. The Planning Commission finds that the proposed rezone meets the requirements of
Kittitas County Code and that no additional conditions are necessary to protect the public's
interest.

4. The Planning Commission finds that the proposed amendment has met the seven criteria
necessary for requesting a change on the zoning map from one zone to another.
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5. The Planning Commission received no public testimony in opposition to the application at

the public hearing held April 25, 2005.

The Chair opened the continued public hearing from March 28, 2005 to the Suncadia
Preliminary Plat Approval of Phase 1 Division 3 & 4. Allison Kimball reopened the
continued public hearing with the presentation of a revised Staff Report to the Commission.
The application is for the creation of 162 residential lots within Division 3 and 115 residential
lots within Division 4 of Phase 1.

The meeting was turned over for testimony from Paul Bennett, Public Works Director who
presented a Supplemental Staff Report to the Commission dated April 25, 2005 from his

original staff report dated March 21, 2005. Testimony included the the building of sidewalks
prior to their need may not meet with the development agreement. Grant funding could allow
for construction of sidewalks to school locations. With the absence of grant funding the
proportionate share would continue to apply.

Phase I requirements for half street improvements along Bullfrog Rd. and SR 903. Suncadia
has addressed the specific issues surrounding the emergency access with a minimum 16'

construction width of the roadway.

David Black questioned if the March 21, 2005 report from Public Works issues have been
resolved by the Supplemental Preliminary Conditional Approval dated April 25, 2005,
specifically page 2, ltem 7. Where are the public trails that should be constructed during Phase
1, Division 3 & 4. Allison Kimball has noted that no new comments regarding the application
have been received since the last public hearing held March 28, 2005.

The chair opened the hearing to applicant testimony. Steven Lathrop, testified for the
applicant using large maps illustrating Phase I, general site plan for the area and referencing
the applicant binder. Referencewas also made to the revised general site plan, Division 1A
and Division II as actually approved, Division Ill as proposed and Division IV replat of future
preliminary plat for both divisions. Reference was made to the RV storage removal as to

where it was placed? Mr. Lathrop noted that no provision has been made for such storage in

Phase 1. Areas in Phase Il could be a consideration or possibly no provision at all. No. 9 Mine
Road will be treated as primary traffic circulation road and become a secondary access.

David Black questioned if the Phase I GSP removed the trailheads? Mr. Lathrop noted that the

original trailhead and parking for approximately twenty cars was addressed. He feels that
access from SR 903 is not recommended for access to the trailhead.

Division Ill, has additional water and changes to Coal Mine Way and Suncadia Trail. Making
Coal Mine Way a major collector from a minor residential to a major residential upgrade.
Reference to engineering summary Page 5-3 revised, Division IV, new plat tract with fairways
reconfigured.

Conditions to address include:
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4. Gates/gated system part of Fire House Road -gate to be closed to limited access and
resort service access limited in scope.

5. Gated system part of No. 9 Mine Road - No. 9 Mine Road will have no gate. Right-of-way
dedication will be from Bullfrog Road with Round-A-Bout for new dedicated additional right-
of-way.

7. Where are public trails - Phase I will be designed in four segments beginning in June and

following every 30 days thereafter.

8 The Intersection of Coal Mine Way and Suncadia Trail site distance has been resolved.

David Black questioned what the definition of TESCP was? Mr. Lathrop and Paul Bennett defined
it as a sedimentation control plan. Mr. Lathrop suggests a recommendation of approval to the
Board of County Commissioner for Phase I, Divisions 3 & 4.

The hearing was opened to public testimony. Nathan Weis, 601 Heights Dr. testified that No. 9

Road was vacated several months ago. He has concerns for fire safety and what stages are
prepared for the fire station opening? He also noted a lack of communication, phone or cellular, to

the area for 911emergency calls. Paul Bennett confirmed that the No. 9 Road was vacated last
year and Mr. Lathrop noted with the opening of the lodge as a condition opens the fire station.

Darryl Piercy testified that the motion from the March 28, 2005 Planning Commission Meeting
moved to continue the Planning Commission deliberation only for the Suncadia Preliminary Plat
Approval of Phase I, Divisions 3 & 4 and Phase 3, Divisions 6 - 9 to their next regular meeting
scheduled for April 25, 2005.

With no further public testimony the hearing was closed and opened to the Commission
deliberation. David Black moved to recommend approval for Suncadia Preliminary Plat
Approval of Phase I, Division 3 & 4 to the Board of County Commissioner complete with
Conditions and Findings of Fact. The motion was seconded and opened to discussion. The
motion was approved by a 4/0 poll of the Commission.

Conditions - Preliminary Plat Approval Phase l, Div. 3 & 4:

1. The proponent shall meet all Conditions of Approval previously adopted by Kittitas County
through Ordinance 2000-15 for the Master Planned Resort, applicable to this application.

2. The proponent shall meet the provisions for the DevelopmentAgreement adopted by

Kittitas County through Ordinance 2000-16 for the Master Planned Resort, applicable to

this application.
3. For long-term plans, required through the Conditions of Approval and/or the Development

Agreement, which rely upon build-out of a full development phase, the proponent shall

submit temporarylinterim plans to the responsible County Department for review and

approval, prior to final plat approval.
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4. The memorandum dated March 21, 2005 and Supplemental Preliminary Conditional
Approval dated April 25, 2005 from the Director of Public Works to Allison Kimball and
Darryl Piercy, shall be incorporated as conditions of approval for this application.

Findings of Fact - Preliminary Plat Approval Phase I, Div. 3 & 4:

1. The Planning Commission finds that Kittitas County Community Development Services
issued a Notice of Application pursuant to RCW 36.70B and KCC 15A.03 on March 9,

2005. The Planning Commission finds further that said notice solicited comments from
governmental agencies, adjacent property owners and other parties of record.

2. The Planning Commission finds that an open record hearing was held by the Planning
Commission on March 28, 2005 and continued to April 25, 2005 to consider this matter
and that testimony was taken from those persons present who wished to be heard. The
Planning Commission also finds that due notice of this public hearing has been given as

required by law and the necessary inquiry has been made into the public interest to be

served by this proposed subdivision.

3. The Planning Commission finds that the Preliminary Plat for the Suncadia Master Planned
Resort Phase l, Divisions 3 & 4 has satisfied the requirements of KCC Chapter 16 and
that additional conditions are necessary to protect the public's interest.

4. The Planning Commission finds that Preliminary Plat approval of the Suncadia Master
Planned Resort Phase I, Divisions 3 & 4 is contingent upon the approval of the associated
proposed rezone (ZO5-02) and the amended Phase l General Site Plan.

5. The Planning Commission finds that Conditions 1 --4 have been met with approval.

The Chair opened the continued public hearing from March 28, 2005 for the Suncadia
Preliminary Plat Approval of Phase 3, Divisions 6-9 at 7:30 PM. Allison Kimball presented the
continued application from March 28, 2005 with an updated Staff Report dated April 25, 2005 for
the creation of 141 residential lots and 40 tracts within Phase 3.

Paul Bennett presented a Supplemental Preliminary Conditional Approval dated April 25,
2005. Referencing the original comment 1. Connecting access between Goat Creek Lane

servicing 16 lots and Fortune Creek Lane, servicing 30 lots has been an ongoing discussion. The
number of lots served does not require a secondary access.

Scatter Creek loop shall function as a one-way road with a minimum of 16' width with shoulders to

provide a full 20' width to allow for the passage of emergency vehicles.

Doug Harris questioned if the road would be plowed in the winter to a 20' width? Paul Bennett
noted that the emergency access is for a private road used for fire fighting and evacuation.
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The hearing was opened to applicant testimony at 7:45 PM. Steven Lathrop testified for the
applicant noting no deviation from the general site plan except as noted in the notebook. The main
access to the property is via Bullfrog Road and along Jenkins Drive. Doug Harris questioned if the
City of CleElum's concerns had been addressed? Mr. Lathrop has had no further contact with the
City's concern for potable water etc.

The Chair opened the hearing to public testimony. Nathan Weis testified regarding his safety
concerns for emergency access to the area, as well as the lack of communication phone service
land line or cellular.

With no additional public testimony the hearing was opened to the Planning Commission
deliberation. Discussion included the annexation of the area from Fire Dist. #7. Mr. Lathrop
assures that there is on site fire protection current to the area as well as security. Suncadia has
purchased a Tanker truck and a Brush Truck purchased for Fire Dist. #7 to provide temporary fire
protection. Seven people are on staff and EMP trained to provide emergency services if it should
become necessary. The Tanker Truck is housed in Teanaway with the Brush Truck located at the
entrance to Phase 3. There is a fire watch 24-hours a day. Fire hydrants are operational in Phase
1, Divisions 1 & 2.

Doug Harris moved to recommend approval for the Suncadia Preliminary Plat Approval of
Phase III, Divisions 6-9 to the Board of County Commissioner complete with Conditions and

Findings of Fact. The motion was seconded and opened to discussion. The motion was approved
by a 4/0 poll of the Commission.

Conditions - Suncadia Preliminary Plat Approval of Phase Ill, Divisions 6-9:

1. The proponent shall meet all Conditions of Approval previously adopted by Kittitas County
through Ordinance 2000-15 for the Master Planned Resort, applicable to this application.

2. The proponent shall meet the provisions of the DevelopmentAgreement adopted by

Kittitas County through Ordinance 2000-16 for the Master Planned Resort, applicable to

this application.
3. For long-term plans, required through the Conditions of Approval and/or the Development

Agreement, which rely upon build-out of a full development phase, the proponent shall

submit temporarylinterim plans to the responsible County Department for review and

approval, prior to final plat approval.
4. Preliminary approval of Phase 3 shall be contingent upon the approval of the associated

request for rezone application (ZO5-02) scheduled before the Planning Commission on

April 25, 2005.

5. The memorandum dated March 21, 2005 and Supplemental Preliminary Conditional
Approval for Suncadia Phase 3, Division 6-9 dated April 25, 2005 from the Director of
Public Works to Allison Kimball and Darryl Piercy, shall be incorporated as conditions of

approval for this application.

Findings of Fact - Suncadia Preliminary Plat Approval of Phase III, Divisions 6-9:
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1. The Planning Commission finds that Kittitas County Community Development Services
issued a Notice of Application pursuant to RCW 36.70B and KCC 15A.03 on March 9,

2005. The Planning Commission finds further that said notice solicited comments from
governmental agencies, adjacent property owners and other parties of record.

2. The Planning Commission finds that an open record hearing was held by the Planning
Commission on March 18, 2005 and continued to April 25, 2005, to consider this matter
and that testimony was taken from those persons present who wished to be heard. The
Planning Commission also finds that due notice of this public hearing has been given as

required by law and the necessary inquiry has been made into the public interest to be

served by this proposed subdivision.
3. The Planning Commission finds that the Preliminary Plat for the Suncadia Master Planned

Resort Phase 3, Divisions 6-9 has satisfied the requirements of KCC Chapter 16 and that
additional conditions are necessary to protect the public's interest.

4. The Planning Commission finds that Preliminary Plat approval of the Suncadia Master
Planned Resort Phase 3, Divisions 6 -9 is contingent upon the approval of the associated
proposed rezone (ZO5-02) and the amended Phase I General Site Plan.

The Chair opened the continued public hearing (8:00 PM) from March 28, 2005 to the proposed
amendment to the Kittitas County Code Chapter 16, Subdivision Code - Cluster Subdivision
and the Environmental Conservation Platting proposed amendment to the Kittitas County Code
Chapter 16, Subdivision Code. Jan Sharar distributed documentation from March 28, 2005
meeting for Commission consideration.

The hearing was opened to public testimony. Fritz Glover testified as an orchardist on Payne
Road. Originally he has looked at Clustering as a way to preserve agriculture lands and open
space. Now he is seeing Clustering as a way to develop agriculture lands and not the preservation
of the land. The previous agriculture committee did represent the communities, however currently
economic force is driving the development of the land. He is recommending that the Planning
Commission postpone a decision of recommendation to the Board of County Commissioner until

the Comprehensive Plan may be addressed and input submitted for the preservation of agriculture
lands. With the ten year residual the division of the land is ongoing.

Charles Widenbach, Naneum Road, Ellensburg WA testified that public input is needed as limited

interest groups are not supporting Clustering as a whole. His recommendation is to postpone a

decision to revisit the Comprehensive Plan. He feels that Clustering has a negative impact to

agriculture lands or rural life and belongs at the edge of towns or cities. Reference was made to

16.07.40 Development Regulations E. Notification Requirements. He felt that signs should be

posted on the property proposed for zoning changes with a 60-day notice included in the

notification requirement. He objects to not fostering a rural life style and through rural lot

expansion. A ten year window is too small a time frame to once again develop the land by

Clustering. Clustering should be used sparingly and does agree with the concept however he does

not agree with a ten year window.

Pat Deneen testified that it was a minor revision to the Cluster as a ten year moratorium is existing
use. EnvironmentalConservation Platting (ECP) is a one-time process with 50% dedicated to
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open space, etc. He recommends the use of ECP as it addresses concerns. He feels that the new
proposed Cluster subdivision is more user friendly than the old. It is a recommended tool which
can be rewritten a year later if necessary. He refers to density transfers used by King County as

another development tool.

Clint Perry testified to existing State of WA laws using Class A & B wells down to one-half acre of
property size if soil conditions are right.

Wayne Nelsen testified for himself referencing two different Clusters currently in code with ECP
proposed. He recommends sending the Cluster forward to conclude the Subdivision Code process
as a whole and he supports ECP.

Nathan Weis testified as a resident to the area and a Rocky Mtn. Elk Foundation participant who
recommends proceeding forwarding with the Cluster and ECP to the Board of County
Commissioner.

Charles Widenbagh testified that the philosophy of transferable development rights is a good idea.
The fear of not being able to split land is not a good planning process. He recommends the
development of areas agreed upon by members of the community.

Darryl Piercy testified referencing some history with the original cluster subdivision code existing in

the Zoning Code with a need for the Cluster to be more efficient and is currently not a viable tool.
With notice problems with the Cluster Subdivision Code it was referred back to the Planning
Commission for recommendation. He would like to see both the Cluster and ECP forward on to

the Board of County Commissioner with recommendation. This is a first step to use as a planning
tool to benefit the community, transfer of development rights is another step to be considered for
the Comprehensive Plan amendment. We need to move forward with the Subdivision Code to

allow the Board of County Commissioner to address the issues.

The Board of County Commissioner have given their approval to begin the posting of property sites

in which land use actions are in the process. The posting would give information on the land use

action and a contact person.

With no additional public testimony the hearing was opened to the Planning Commission
deliberation. A discussion included a draft required with appropriate changes from the March 28,

2005 meeting. Jan Sharar was directed to provide additional drafts for the next regular meeting.

Mike Alberg moved to continue the public hearing for the Kittitas County Subdivision Code -

Cluster and the Environmental Conservation Platting to the next regular scheduled Planning
Commission meeting on May 23, 2005. Additional written testimony will be accepted at least one

week prior to the May 23rd meeting. The motion was seconded and opened to discussion. It was

moved, seconded and carried to approve the motion as presented.

The Chair opened the hearing to the continued public hearing from March 28, 2005 for Frosty
Pines Preliminary Plat - PO4-11. Jan Sharar noted that the applicant is not ready for further
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discussion at this time and she would like to reschedule the plat to another agenda when it is ready
to proceed. Robert SauePNein moved to continue the Frosty Pines Preliminary Plat to the next
regular meeting scheduled for May 23, 2005. The motion was seconded and opened to

discussion. It was moved, seconded and carried to approve the motion as presented.

The Chair opened the hearing to the Wright Cluster Plat - PO5-04. Joanna Valencia presented
the proposed Preliminary Plat Application from David Nelson, authorized agent from David &

Louise Wright, landowners, for a 5 building lot consisting of 1.44 acre, 1.12 acre and three 1.00
acre lots, and a one 68.26 acre residual lot cluster plat on approximately 73.82 acres of land that is

zoned Commercial Agriculture. The property location is east of Woodhouse Loop and Canyon
View Lane west of Interstate 82, 1960 Woodhouse Loop Road, Ellensburg WA. No comments
were received after the preparation of the Staff Report. Staff recommends that since the project is

exempt from SEPA that the Planning Commission consider as Findings and Plat notes comments
received from Washington State Department of Transportation. The application is SEPA exempt
as nine or less lots.

The hearing was opened to applicant testimony. David Nelsen, E/S Consultants, testified that
the application is a simple cluster subdivision of 6 -7 lots with a Class B water system and a pond
around the area. The area is in the floodplain and subject to a FEMA map adjustment. The roads

are existing and the land to the north and northeast will remain in pasture. Wilson Creek is a

contaminated creek and is fenced off. The property has been elevated 1-2 feet in elevation or ½'

from the floodplain. Parcels 11. a, b, c, d & e will be serviced by a community water system. Lot 6

has an existing house. All lots perk for septic.

The hearing was opened to public testimony. With no public testimony the hearing was opened
to the Planning Commission deliberation. Robert Sauerwein moved to recommend approval of
the Wright Cluster Plat - PO5-04 to the Board of County Commissioner complete with Findings of
Fact. The motion was seconded and opened to discussion. The motion was approved by a 3/1

poll of the Commission.

Findings of Fact - Wright Cluster Plat - P05-04:

1. The Planning Commission finds that David P. Nelson submitted a complete application on
behalf of David and Louise Wright, landowners, to the Community Developmentservices
Department on March 8, 2005.

2. The Planning Commission also finds that said development application included a

preliminary plat depicting the division of one parcel for a 5 building lot consisting of a 1.44

acre, 1.12 acre of land that is zoned Commercial Agriculture. The proposed residual lot

will not be eligible for any development within 10 years of final approval of land zoned
Commercial Agriculture.

3. The Planning Commission finds that the Community Development Services Department
issued a Notice of Application pursuant to KCC 15A.03 on March 29, 2005. The Planning
Commission finds further that said notice solicited comments from jurisdictional agencies
and landowners within 300 feet of the subject properties as required by law.
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4. The Planning Commission finds that this application is categorically exempt from SEPA
pursuant to KCC 15.04.090 and WAC 197-11-800(1) (c) (i).

5. The Planning Commission finds that an open record hearing was held on April 25, 2005
and that testimony was taken from those persons present who wished to be heard. The
Planning Commission also finds that due notice of this public hearing has been given as

required by law, and the necessary inquiry has been made into the public interest to be

served by this proposed subdivision.
6. The Planning Commission finds that additional conditions are not necessary to protect the

public's interest.
7. The Planning Commission finds that no written or public testimony was received in

opposition to the application.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 10:00 PM. The next regular
meeting is scheduled for May 23, 2005 at 6:30 PM in the Commissioner Auditorium.

Lorna Kenny, Clerk
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MEMORANDUM

To: WA Dept. of Ecology - Yakima
WA Dept. of Ecology - SEPA Registry
WA Department of Natural Resources - Ellensburg
WA Department of Fish and Wildlife - Ellensburg
Yakama Nation
Yakama Nation - Dept. of Natural Resources
Kittitas County Board of County Commissioners
Kittitas County Sheriff s Dept.
Kittitas County Fire Marshal
Kittitas County Fire District #2
Kittitas County Environmental Health
Kittitas County Solid Waste Programs
Kittitas County Public Works
Ellensburg Water Company
CWU Library
Adjacent Property Owners
Applicant

From: Joanna Valencia, Staff Planner
Kittitas County Community Development Services

Date: March 29, 2005

Subject: APPLICATION FOR A 6-LOT CLUSTER PLAT (P-05-04): David P. Nelson, authorized agent for
Davidand Louise Wright has applied for a 5 building lot and 1 residual lot cluster plat on approximately
73.82 acres of land that is zoned Commercial-Ag 20, located east of Woodhouse Loop and Canyon View
Lane, west of Interstate 82, 1960 Woodhouse Loop Road, Ellensburg, WA 98926 comprising a portion of
the SW ¼ of Section 19, T. 17N. R 19E, W.M., in Kittitas County. Tax Parcel number 17-19-19000-
0024.

This application is categorically exempt from SEPA pursuant to KCC 15.04.090 and WAC 197-1l-800(l)(c)(i). Please send
comments regarding this application prior to April 156, 2005 @ 5:00 p.m.

An open record hearing is tentatively scheduled before the Kittitas County Planning Commission on April 25 , 2005, at 6:30
p.m. in the Commissioner's Auditorium, Kittitas County Courthouse. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to

contact us. Interested persons are encouraged to verify with Kittitas County Community Development Services prior to

attending.

Written Comments Must be Submitted No Later than April 15th, 2005

4l l N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926 Phone (509) 962-7506 Fax (509) 962-7682



Notice of Application

Pursuant to RCW 36.70B, notice is hereby given that Kittitas County did on March 8"', 2005
receive a complete application from David P. Nelson, authorized agent for David and Louise
Wright for a 5 building lot and 1 residual lot cluster plat on approximately 73.82 acres of land
that is zoned Commercial-Ag 20, located east of Woodhouse Loop and Canyon View Lane, west
of Interstate 82, 1960 Woodhouse Loop Road, Ellensburg, WA 98926 comprising a portion of
the SW ¼ of Section 19, T. 17N. R 19E, W.M., in Kittitas County. Tax Parcel number 17-19-
19000-0024.

Any person desiring to express their views, or to be notified of the action taken on this
application should contact the Kittitas County Community Development Services Department.
The submitted application and related filed documents may be examined by the public at the
Community Development Services Department office between 8:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M. at 411
N. Ruby Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA. 98926. Phone (509) 962-7506. Staff Planner: Joanna
Valencia.

Written comments from the public may be submitted to the Kittitas County Community
Development Services Department no later than April 15"', 2005. This application is

categorically exempt from SEPA pursuant to KCC 15.04.090 and WAC 197-11-800(1)(c)(i).

An open record hearing is tentatively scheduledbefore the Kittitas County Planning Commission
on April 25"', 2005, at 6:30 p.m. in the Commissioner's Auditorium, Kittitas County Courthouse.
If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact us. Interested persons are encouraged
to verify with Kittitas County Community Development Services prior to attending.

Date: March 29, 2005

Publish: March 31, 2005
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RECE1VING NO.

OWNER: SP-05_,, WRIGHT CLUSTER PLAT
DAVID LYNN WRIGHT A PORTION OF THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 19,
927 HANSON Ro TOWNSHIP 17 NORTH, RANGE 19 EAST, W.M.,
ELLENSBURG, WA 98922 KITTITAS COUNTY, WASHINGTON.509-962-6162 ta e ut

L5 2

EXISTING TAX PARCEL NUMBER 1779-19000-699+r.>ozy

ORIGINAL PARCEL AREA: 73.82 AC
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

EXISTING ZONE: AG·-5- GIMM AG
SOURCE OF WATER: CLASS 8 WATER SYSTEM

PARCEL 17 OF THAT CERTAIN SURLEY AS RECORDED OCTOBER 29, 2001, IN BOOK 26 OF
SEWER SYS7EM: SEPTIC

SURVEYs. PAGES 218 AND 219, UNDER AUDITOR'S RL£ No. 200170290078, RECORDS
WIDTH AND TYPE OF ACCESS: 60' COUNTY ROAD R.O.W KIT71TAS COUNTY, WA&flNGTON; BÐNG A PORRON OF THE EAST HALF OF THE SOUTH½EST

QUARTER OF SEC710N 19, TOWNSHIP 17 NORTH, RANGE 19 EAST, W.M., IN THE COUNTY OF Ltd L43
KIT11TAS, STATE Œ WASHINGTOR Lt7 L44

Lfo ' L45

Lie L48

120 ' L*7
L2l ' L48m:s, y . ' L

f. 7HE PURPOSE DF THIS SURVEY IS TO DiWDE TAX PARCEL 17-19-19000-0004 BY ŒUSTER
PLAT INTO UfE CONFIGURA7FON SHOWN HEREON L26 · £53 '

£27 '

2. 7NIS SURLEY WAS PERFORMED USING A NIKON 07M-527 TOTAL STA7ION. DIE CONTROLLING
MOWUMENTS AND PROPERTY CORNERS SHOWN HEREON WERE LOCATED, STAKED AND GIECKED
FROM A CLOSED FIELD 7RAVERSE IN EXCESS Œ 1:10,000 UNEAR CLOSURE AFTER A2FMUTH
ADJUSTMENE

CURW DEIT RADUS I NGW CWW DEL RADruS LÆNOW

J. UflS SUR4EY 00ES NOT PURPORT TO SfDW ALL EASEMENTS OF RECORD CR OHfERUSE.

4. FOR SECHON SUSOfWSON, CORNER DOCUMENTA710N AND ADDITIONAL SURVEY INFORMA770N, .

SEE BOOK 19 GF SURVEYS AT PAGES 209-210, UNDER AUDITOR'S F1LE Na 568921, AND c5 cl4 -

BOCK 26 AT PAGES 218-219, UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE No. 200170290078 AND 7NE SURVETS ce clo •

REFERENCED 7NERCOW. THE SASFS OF BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON IS DIE SAME AS SAIO C7 CIS

SURVEY RECORDED IN BOOK 19 AT PAGES 209-210. cf7

5. PER RCW 17.10.140 LANDOWNERS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTROLUNG AND PREVENWNG
THE SPREAD OF NOXFOUS MEEDS. ACCORDINGLY, THE KIT11TAS COUNTY NOMOUS MEED BOARD
RECCMMENDS IMMEDIATE RESEEDING OF AREAS DISTURBED BY DELELOPMENT TO PRECLUDE UfE
PROUFERA7)CN OF NOklOUS WEEDS.

B. ANY FUR7HER SUBDIWSON OR LO75 TO BE SER%ED BY PROPOSED ACCESS MAY RESULT IN RECORDERS CERTlFICATE..........

FURHfER ACŒSS REQUIREMEN75 SEE SEC7FOR !2.05 OF THE KITNTAS COUN7Y ROAD
STANDARDS. Flied for record this.........dayof ............ 20......at ....................M

in book........of ..........................ot page.............at the request of
7. MAILBOX(S) SHALL BE "BREAK-AWAY DESGW AND BE APPRO4ED BY THE U.S. POSTAL DAVID N

SERWCE. SEE WSDOT STANDARD DRAWNGS H-12 SHEET 7-3. """

8. AN APPROVED ACCESS PERMIT MU. BE REQUIRED FROM 7HE DEPARTMENT OF PUBUC ................................. .....................- ---.

NORKS PRIOR TO CREANNG ANY NEW DRIVEWAY ACCESS GR PERFORMING MORK MTHIN THE County Auditor Deputy County Auditor
COUNTY ROAD RIGHT-Œ-WAY.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

9. 7NE COSTS OF CONSTRUCTING. MAINTAINING AND SNOW REMOVAL FOR ALL ROADS, STREETS,
DEDICATION ACCESSES AND ALL£YS W7HIN 7NIS PLAT SHALL BE TNE DBUGATION OF AU. OF UfE O½NERS This map correctly represents a survey mode by

6 GF 7HE LOTS OF 7HE PLAT AND OF ANY ADDITIONAL LOTS THAT MAY BE SERVED ÐY 7HESE me or under my direction in conformance with the

NNOW ALL MEN BY 7HE5E PRE5ENTE UfAT, 04MD LAN mŒfT AND LotÆ5E NActi mŒfT, ROADS, S7REETS AND ALLEYS. requirements of the Survey Recording Act at the
AND MIFE AS THER ŒPARATE ESTATE. ONNERS FEE SUPLE OF THE NEREW DESCRIŒD REAL PROPERTX request Of...ÑÂ.Ñ.A.WQ..WIMI.T............
DO HEREBY DEŒARE. SÐOMED AND PLAT AS HEREW DESCRISER AND DEDICATE 10 TNE USE OF INE TO. A PUBUC UTlüTY EASEMENT TO FEET IN MDTH IS RESERVED ALGNG AU. LOT UNES. 7NE in..AUGUSI2004.
PUSUC FŒE%ER ALL RO40SL $7REE14 AbENUES PtACES U WATEWER PUBUC PROPERTY SHOW NEREU.

TO FOOT EASEMENT SNALL ABUT UfE EX7ERIOR PLAT BOUNDARY ANO SfALL BE OfWDED 5 99.9 Ÿ:..U.N.99
FEET ON EAQf SDE OF IN7ERIOR LOT UNES. SAID EASEMENT SHALL ALSO BE USED FOR

IN MINESS MIERECF, WE HAVE SET GUR HANDS THIS DAY OF AD.. m ggggggggy, Certificate No...ÎÔ.Û.92......

TU MAINTENANCE OF SfE ACŒSS IS THE RESPONSBIU7Y OF Uf0SE WiO BENEFIT FROM $73 K.C.S.P. NO. xx
DAMD LMN WŒT LOf SE NAG& -GWT SW 1/4 OF SEC. 19, T.17N., R.19E., W.M.

12. PURSUANT TO RCW 90.44.050, DIE CUMULATikE EFFECT OF WATER WHfDRAWALS FOR 7HIS
DEWLOPMENT SfALL NOT EXCEED 5000 GALLONS PER DAY. KlititBS County, Washington

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT DWN BY DATE JOS NO.
13. KITTITAS COUN7Y RE1]ES OW ITS RECORD UfAT A SUPPLY OF PDTABLE WA7ER EXTSTE

T. ROLETTO 02/2005 01040srAvr w mSNIMG70N ) ga UfE APPROVAL OF UffS DIWSON OF LAND INCLUDES NO GUARANTEE OR ASSURANŒ 7HAT
COUWTY Œ ifTUTAS ) UfERE IS A L£GAL RIGIT TO WHfDRAW GROUNDWATER M7NIN UfE LAND DIWSDN. CHKD BY SCALE SHEET

D. NELSON T's200' 2 OF 2
nas 70 CERWY DMT ON WES DAY Œ AD., 2004 BEFUE R INE IMHRSimED 14. ENTIRE PRIVATE ROAD(S) SNALL ACNIEVE 95X COMPACROW AND SIAU. BEE INSPECTED
No NAms Mr AND E EDæB UCENSEDSENGNNE IN THE STATE OF WWINGW ES NG DIAT 7ME

INEREit MEWINEŒn OCCUPANCY PERMITS FOR DilS SfDRT PLAT

75. KITUTAS COUNTY MLL NOT ACCEPT PRIVA7E ROADS FOR MAIN7ENANŒ AS PUBUC-TNESS MY HAND AND ŒFK3AL SEAL INE DAY AND WAR FRSF WW.
S7REETS GR ROADS UNHL SUQi STREE7S OR ROADS ARE BROUGIT INTO COWFORMANŒ M7H
CURRENT COUNTY ROAD STANDAROS. UflS REQUIREMENT MLL INCLUDE DiE HARD SURFAx EASTSIDE CONSULTANTS. INCPAWNG OF AWY STREET CR ROAD SURFAŒ ORIGNALLY MHf GRAVEL.

NOTARY PÐUC Bi AND FM INE STATE OF M5NINGTON RESIDENTAT ENGMEERS - SURVEVORS 2N PENNSTLVARA AVEIKE
MY C0miSSim ExmEs- CLE ELUM, WASHMOTON 08922

PHONEdSOGM7 7438



2. Name, mailing,address and day phone of land owner(s) of record:

I

3. Name, mailing address and day phone of authorized agent, if different from land owner of record:

4. , Contact person for application (select one): Owner of record Authorized agentAll verbal and written contact regarding this application will be made gal.y with the contact person.
5. Street address of property:

6. Legal description ofproperty:

7. Tax parcel number:
l'7-l†- /†066-00 9

8. Property size:
7 3 < 8 2.-

9. Narrative project description: describe project size, location, water supply, sewage disposal and all qualitativefeatures of the proposal; include every element of the proposalin the description (be specific, attach additionalsheets as necessary):

C

10. Application is heteby made for permit(s) to authorize the activities described herein. I certify that I arn familiar
with the information contained in this application, and that to the best of my knowledge and belief such
information is true, complete, and accurate. I further certify that I j>ossess the authority to undertake the
proposed activities. I hereby grant to the agencies to which this application is made, the right to enter the above-
described location to inspect the proposed and or completed work.

S A
Date o */08 A 5

Signature of Land Owner of Record (required for application submittal) Date

Incomplete or illegible applications will be returned. KCPD 2-02
2
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Cluster Subdivision Formula for Wright Cluster Plat:

Total Acreage: 73.82 acres Zoning: Commercial Ag.

Commercial Ag. Cluster Subdivision requirements:
Min. Total Acreage: 60 acres

Density Bonus: 100%
Min. Lot Size: 1 acre
Max % Cluster Acreage (devoted to cluster- includingroads and lots): 20%

73.82 acres/ 20 acre min lot size = 3.69 lots
3.69 lots + (3.69X 100% density bonus) = 7.38 lots A
73.82 acres X 20% max cluster acreage = 14.76 acres max cluster \/Vrt $
73.82 acres - 14.76 acres= 59.06 acres as the residual -

Cluster acreage = 5.56 acres (doesn't include roads or other easements)
Actual Residual = 68.26 acres



O



"s Application #

TO BE COHPLE7ED BY PLANNING DEPARTNENTSTAFF

wner/Applicant· Ñ/// VM/f 4f

Address/I ocation

Parcel #· 17 / Lot Size· © Ef67 7nne.dyp ercraf Ayngfáte
øAW

Proposed Use: 0,4 er a WO/O Square Footage: Use Allowed? Yes..... No

Does SEPA Apply to the Proposed Use? Yes- No-. Required Setbacks: F S R

Variance Required? Yes...... No-. Conditional Use Permit Required? Yes.- No......

Within Shoreline? Yes.- No Shoreline Fmamnment· SSDP#:

IS THE PROPOSEDUSE WITHIN A (RITIAL AREA?

Frequently Flooded Area: YesÁ.. No-. Panel #:.530095 OS Zone: Zero Rise Req'd: Yes-No......
O FIIInot to exceed 10 cubic yards If checked.

Fish & Wildlife HabitatConservationArea: Yes- No..-.. Quad Map
Type of Habitat: Water Type #: Buffer Requirement:

Wetland: Yes.id. NŸZ Q a1$ p'• Category (Circle) I Il III IV not delineated
Buffer Requirement: Replacement Ratio:

Geologic Hazard Areas: Sei ic; Yes- No- Landslide: Yes...... No-. Erosion: Yes- No -

Mine: Yes....... No...... Steep Stope: Yes- No-
Aquifer Recharge Area: Does this use involve Hazardous Materials?: Yes..... No -. (1f no then project is exempt)

O Hazardous Materials containment required It checked

4dditionalapprovalsregulred?:Yes No-. Type:

aviewed by Date. >
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Washington State South Central RegionDepartment of Transportation 2809 Rudkin Road, Union Gap
Douglas B. MacDonald P.O. Box 12560
Secretary of Transportation Yakima, WA 98909-2560

April 11, 2005 509-577-1600
TTY: 1-800-833-6388

Kittitas County CommunityDevelopment ServiceS
www.wsdot.wa.gov

411 N. Ruby, Suite 2

Ellensburg, Washington 98926-6300 RECEIVED
Attention: Joanna Valencia, StaffPlanner

APR I 3 2005

Subject: P-05-04; David & Louise Wright Cluster Plat (6 Lots) KITTITASCOUNTY
I-82, MP ~1.75-2.25 Right ÛDS

We have reviewed the proposed plat, and have the following comments.

1. The proposed project is adjacent to Interstate 82. I-82 is a fully-controlled limited access

highway with a posted speed limit of 70 miles per hour. No direct access to I-82 will be
allowed.

2. I-82 is an existing facility and the proponent will be generating more noise-sensitive land
uses. The proponent and future residents should be aware that they are proposing residential
development in an area with traffic noise. They should also expect that traffic noise may
continue to grow into the future, and, as an essential public facility, I-82 may need to be
expanded to accommodate future traffic growth. It is the developer's responsibility to
dampen or deflect any traffic noise for this development.

3. Stormwater and surface runoff generated by this project must be retained and treated on site

in accordance with regulating agencies' standards, and not be allowed to flow onto WSDOT
rights-of-way.

4. Any proposed lighting should be directed down towards the site, and away from I-82.

5. The road identified as SR 97 on the Notice of Application map is actually Canyon Road, and
is maintained by Kittitas County. U.S. Highway 97 is coincident with I-82 in this location.

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment on this proposal. If you have any
questions concerning our comments, please contact me at (509) 577-1631.

Scott Golbek, P.E.
Acting Regional Planning Engineer

SG: rh/jjg
cc: File #11, SR 82

Terry Kukes, Area 1 Maintenance Superintendent
p:\planning\devrev\sr82\kittco_wright_cluster plat.doc
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PUBUC HEAL1 DEPARTMENT
www.co.kittitas.wa.us/health/

Administration
Community Health Services
Health Promotion Services Environmental Health
507 N. Nanum Street, Ste 102 411 North Ruby Street, Ste 3

Ellensburg, WA 98926 EIIensburg,WA 98926

KrrTrrAs couNTY Phone: (509) 962-7515 Phone (509) 962-7698
Fax: (509) 962-7581 Fax (509) 962-7052

February 25, 2005

Eastside Consultants
516 East First Street MAR I 6 2005

Cle Elum, WA 98922 gg-g
COS

Dear Mr. Nelson,
We have received the proposed Wright ClusterPlat, located in Section 19,
Township17N, Range 19E, west of SR 82.

We have also received the $625.00 platsubmission fee (receipt #004845).

For plat approvalboth Sewageand Water Availabilitymustbe satisfactorily
addressed.

For sewage disposal you have two options.

• PUBLIC UTILITYSEWER
Submita signed letter of agreementbetweenthe responsible public utility
official and the developerlowneror other documentationthat provides
proofof connection to public sewer.

• ON SITE SEWAGE
Soil logs will need to be scheduledand dug at a mutuallyconvenienttime.
The developerlownershallprovidesoil logs as per Chapter 246-272 WAC
or as amended. The information obtained will be recorded and placed in
your plat file for future reference. The information obtained from these soi!
Iogs is for plat approvalpurposes only and do not constitutea site
evaluationin conjunction with the issuance of a permit for any specific lot.

Where an existing home is located on one of the parcels within the
proposed plat, a review of the on site sewage files is accomplished to
ensure that the structure has an approved oss permit and inspection. If no
permit existsor the system was not inspected at the time of installation,a
new sewage system permit must be obtained and the existing system
abandoned.The new systemdesign mustbe reviewed and approved prior
to final signature of the plat. The proponent shall installthe new systemas
per directive by the Health Officer in accordance with current rules and
regulations

To Protect and Promote the Health and the Environmentof the People of Kittitas County

PUBLIC HEALTH
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Prior to receiving final approval for subdivisions(short and long plats) in Kittitas
County, applicants shall be required to show the adequacy of potable water
supplies. Proof of potablewatersupply can be demonstratedthree ways:

o PUBLIC UTILITYWATER SUPPLY- Applicantsshall submita signed
letter of agreementwith the responsiblepublic utility official and the
developerlowner,granting deliveryof potablewater for the entire
development.

o GROUP"B" PUBLIC WELL - The Kittitas County Environmental
HealthDepartmentmust first perform a source site inspection to
approvethe location of the proposed well or if the well exists to ensure
that it meetsthe criteria for approval.The well must be drilled and/or
locatedwithin the subdivision boundaries, all infrastructure completed
and within the utility corridors, the workbookand all related
documentationincluding testing and satisfactory results must be
submitted,reviewed, and approved.Concurrence from the State
Departmentof Healthand issuance of a well ID number will complete
the requirement.

o INDIVIDUAL WELLS - The submittalof well logs or a hydrogeological
report with documentationlevidenceto support the claim regarding
adequate availábility of groundwater for the proposed number of
potablewater wells. This report shall be submitted by a Professional
Engineer who practices in the field of hydrology or by a licensed
Hydrogeologist.

AII applicants for subdivision(short and long plats) utilizing wellsshallhave a
note placed on the face of the final mylars that stytes:

"Kittitas County relies on its record that a supplyof potablewaterexists.
The approvalof this division of land includes no guaranteeor assurance
that there is a legal right to withdrawgroundwaterwithin the land division."

Once we have received and reviewed complete information, we will notify
Community DevelopmentServices through our EH Checklist that you have
satisfactorily addressed healthdepartmentrequirements.

Sincerely

ohn J. Ipers, III REHS R.S.
Kittitas County EnvironmentalHealth Director

cc: CommunityDevelopmentServices
cc: David L. Wright

To Protect and Promote the Health and the Environmentof the People of Eitdtas County

PUBLIC HEALTH
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IIITTITALS COI.TATTY

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
Paul D. Bennett, P.E., DirectorKITTITAS COUNTY

MEMORANDUM

TO: Joanna Valencia, Community Development Services

FROM: Joy Potter, Engineering Manag r

THRU: Paul D. Bennett, P.E., Director owublicWorks

DATE: March 29, 2005

SUBJECT: Wright Cluster Plat

Our department has reviewed the Cluster Subdivision application and has the following
comments:

"Preliminary Approval" has been granted, based on the information provided.

X "Conditional Preliminary Approval" has been granted, based on the information
provided, see below for conditions of preliminary approval:

"Additional Information Requested". Prior to continuing the approval process for the
submitted development, additional information is requested for analysis.

1. Private Road Improvements: Access shall be constructed as a High-Denisty Private
Road and serve no more than 14 tax parcels. (See current Kittitas County Road
Standards)
a. Access Easements shall be improved to a minimum of 40'. The roadway width shall

be 20', with 1' shoulders = 22' total width.

b. All easements shall provide for AASHTO radius at the intersection with a County
Road.

c. Minimum centerline radius will be 60'.

d. Surface requirement 6" gravel surface.

e. Maximum Grade 8% flat, 12% rolling or mountainous.

f. Stopping Site Distance, reference AASHTO.

g. Entering Site Distance, reference AASHTO.

Page 1 of 2

205 West 5 , Rm 108 TEL (509) 962-7523
Ellensburg, WA 98926 FAX (509) 962-7663

G:\Eng\Development\Cluster Plats\Wright\CDS Comments March29.doc



' Dept. of Public Works

h. A paved apron shall be constructed at the intersection of the proposed private
intersection and Vantage Highway.

i. Maintenance of driveway approaches shall be the responsibility of the owner whose
property they serve. The County will not maintain accesses.

j. Any further subdivision or lots to be served by proposed access may result in further
access requirements. See Kittitas County Road Standards.

k. All roads located within this development and/or provides access to this development
shall be constructed to current county road standards. Any other maintenance
agreements, forest service road easements or state easements may require higher
road standards. The higher of the road standards shall apply.

Note: The preliminary plat identifies a 30' easement as well as a 30' easement on the
adjoining parcels. It is assumed that the intent is the new private road will be constructed
in cooperation with all parcel owners. The approval of this plat includes the construction
of the 22' private gravel access road, with one access point from Woodhouse Loop. If
the road is constructed in segments as parcels sell and develop, regardless of the
number of parcels to be accessed at that time, the road will be constructed to the
minimum 22' wide gravel surface to the point of access for the parcel where the
development permits have been issued.

2. Cul-de-sacs: (See current Kittitas County Road Standards)

a. Cul-de-sac design, reference AASHTO.

3. Addressinq: I recommend contacting the Kittitas County Rural Addressing Coordinator at
(509) 962-7523 to obtain addresses and road names prior to obtaining a building permit.
A parcel cannot receive a building permit or utilities until such parcel is identified with a

911 address.

4. Fire Protection: Contact Fire Marshall, Derald Gaidos, regarding any additional access
requirements for Emergency Response.

5. Plat Notes: Plat notes shall reflect the following.
a. All ingresslegress and utility easements shall have the AFN (Auditors Recording

Number) on the face of the plat. Update Plat

In addition to the above-mentioned conditions, all applicable Kittitas County Road
Standards apply to this proposal.

Please let me know if you have any questions or need further information. In addition, Public
Works would request supplemental information regarding this matter as such information is

relayed to the Planning Commission, Board of Adjustment or additionally involved entities.

Page 2 of 2

205 West 5 , Rm 108 TEL (509) 962-7523
Ellensburg, WA 98926 FAX (509) 962-7663

G:\Eng\Development\Cluster Plats\Wright\CDS Comments March29.doc



Joanna F.Valencia

From: Brent Renfrow [renfrbr@dfw.wa.gov]
Sent: Tuesday,March29,20052:09PM
To: Joanna F. Valencia
Subject: Re: Little Naneurn Creek

Little Naneum Creek is a fish-bearing stream. Probably about 14 different species of fish
can be found in the creek at various times of the year. When flows are high, large adult
fish may come up into little naneum creek from the Yakima River, but mostly the stream is
inhabitated by resident trout and juvenile anadromous fish (i.e. young steelhead, coho and
chinook salmon which are looking for a place to grow up where the water is not as cold and
fast moving as the river). The streamside buffer should be large enough to accommodate
trees and shrubs to provide shade on the creek .....and from time to time fall into the
creek and provide large woody debris (which creates deep pools and provides cover under
which fish can hide). WDFW standard recommendation for a stream buffer is a distance
equal to the hight of a tall tree that could grow along the stream - which at this
location would be about 100 feet. I wouild be happy to discuss this with you in more
detail it you would like to.

The public recently spent a substantial sum of money on Little Naneum Creek to restore
unimpeded fish passage at the Bull Canal crossing (just south of Tjossem Road). The
stoplog weir at Fio Rito ponds (visible from the interstate) is a barrier to fish passage
when checked up. presumably bettera passage system will be installed there in the
foreseeable future.
FYI, Wilson Creek is now "barrier free" from eburg south....and it essentially functions
as a long side channel of the river. It is of special importance to the recovery of
salmon runs in the Kittitas Valley.

Brent Renfrow, District Habitat Biologist
Wa. Dept. of Fish and Wildlife
201 North Pearl St.
Ellensburg, WA 98926
509-925-1013
Fax: 509-925-4702 i

i

>>> "Joanna F. Valencia" <joanna.valencia@co.kittitas.wa.us> 03/29/05 11:37 AM >>>
Hi Brent,

I'm working on a cluster subdivision that involves Little Naneum Creek. I 've been trying
to track down what the classification of the creek is, but have been unsuccessful. I was
wondering if you would happen to know what the classification is so I can enforce the
correct buffer on it?
The property is located east of Woodhouse Loop and Canyon View Lane, west of Interstate
82, 1960 Woodhouse Loop Road, Ellensburg, WA 98926 comprising a portion of the SW ¾ of
Section 19, T. 17N. R 19E, W.M., in Kittitas County. Tax Parcel number 17-19-19000-0024.

Thanks for all your help!
Joanna

Joanna Valencia
Planner
Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N Ruby St.
Ellensburg, WA 98926
[P)(509) 962-7506
[F](509) 962-7697
joanna.valencia@co.kittitas.wa.us

1
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JAN 2 4 2005

UPDATED SUBDIVISIONGUARANTEE .

Office File Number : 0090643
Guarantee Number : 48 0035 72030 3863
Dated : January 7, 2005, at 8:00am
Liability Amount : $ 1,000.00
Premium : $ 200.00
Tax : $ 15.40

Your Reference : Wright, David L.

Name of Assured: Eastside Consultants

The assurances referred to on the face page are:

That, according to those public records with, under the recording laws, impart constructive notice of matters
relative to the followingdescribed real property:

Parcel 11 of that certain Survey as recorded October 29, 2001, in Book 26 of Surveys, pages 218 and
219, under Auditor's File No. 200110290078, records of Kittitas County, Washington; being a portion
of the East Half of the Southwest Quarter of Section 19, Township 17 North, Range 19 East, W.M., in
the County of Kittitas, State of Washington.

Title to said real property is vested in:

DAVID LYNN WRIGHT AND LOUISE NAOMI WRIQHT, HUSBAND AND W,I

subject to the matters shown below under Exceptions, which Exceptions are not necessarily shown in the
order of their priority.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. Taxes or assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority
that levies taxes or assessments on real propertyor by the public records.

2. Unpatented mining claims; reservations or exceptions in the United States Patents or in Acts
authorizing the issuance thereof; water rights, claims or title to water.

3. Title to any property beyond the lines of the real property expressly described herein, or title to
streets, roads, avenues, lanes, ways or waterways on which such real property abuts, or the right to
maintain therein vaults, tunnels, ramps, or any other structure or improvement; or any rights or
easements therein unless such property, rights or easements are expressly and specifically set forth
in said description.

CONTINUED
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SUB-DIVISION GUARANTEE(Continued)

File No.: 0090643 Guarantee No.: 48 0035 72030 3863

4. General taxes and assessments for the year 2005, not payable until February 15, 2005, in an

amount not yet availablefrom the Treasurer's Office.
Tax No.: 17.19.19000.0024 (R17552)

Note: 2004 taxes and assessments for said parcel number are paid in full in the amount of
$ 806.55.

5. This property is currently classified under the Open Space Taxation Statute R.C.W. 84.34. Sale of
this property without notice of compliance to County Assessor will cause a supplemental
assessment, interest, and penalty to be assessed against the seller/transferor.

Note: If it is the intent of the buyer/transfereein this transaction to request a continuance of
this classification, please contact the Kittitas County Assessor's Office at

(509) 962-7501 for their requirements.

6. Easement, and the terms and conditions thereof, affecting a portion of said premises and for the
purposes hereinafter stated, as granted by instrument recorded on April 5, 1956, under Kittitas
County Auditor's File No. 256597.
In favor of : Pacific Northwest Pipeline Corporation,a Delaware corporation
For : The right to select the route for and construct, maintain, inspect, operate, protect,

repair, replace, alter or remove a pipeline or pipelines for the transportation of oil,
gas and the products thereof.

Affects : Undisclosed portion of said premises

7. Easement, and the terms and conditions thereof, affecting a portion of said premises and for the
purposes hereinafter stated, as granted by instrument recorded on September 21, 1956, under
Kittitas County Auditor's File No. 259931.
In favor of : Pacific Northwest Pipeline Corporation,a Delaware corporation
For : The right to construct, install, maintain, inspect, operate, repair, replace, change or

remove a pipe line gate valve or gate valves with any by-passes, crossovers,
scraper traps or other material, apparatus, and equipment.

Affects : An undisclosed portion of Government Lot 4.

8. Easement, and the terms and conditions thereof, affecting a portion of said prernises and for the
purposes hereinafter stated, as granted by instrument recorded on April 18, 1958, under Kittitas
County Auditor's File No. 269721.
In favor of : Pacific NorthwestPipeline Corporation, a Delaware Corporation
For : The right to construct, install, maintain, inspect, operate, repair, replace, change

or remove a pipe line gate valve or gate valves with any by-passes, crossovers,
scraper traps or other material, apparatus, and equipment used in connection
therewith

Affects : An undisclosed portion of the NortheastQuarter of the SouthwestQuarter.

CONTINUED
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9. Easement, and the terms and conditions thereof, affecting a portion of said premises and for the
purposes hereinafter stated, as granted by instrument recorded on April 18, 1958, under Kittitas
County Auditor's File No. 269722.
In favor of : Pacific NorthwestPipeline Corporation, a Delawarecorporation
For : An easement and right of way for the purpose of constructing, using and

maintaining and access road
Affects : An undisclosed portion of said premises.

10. Relinquishment of all existing, future or potential easements for access, light, view and air, and all

rights of ingress, egress to, from and between said premises and the highway or highways to be

constructed, under terms of deed
To : The State of Washington
Recorded : March 11, 1969
Auditor's File No. : 352848

11. Pendency of Yakima County Superior Court Cause No. 77-2-01484-5, State of Washington,
Department of Ecology, Plaintiff, vs. James J. Acquavella, et al, Defendants; notice of which is given
by Lis Pendens recorded on October 14, 1977, in Volume 90, page 589, under Kittitas County
recording number 417302, and supplemental notice of Lis Pendens recorded June 4, 1980, in

Volume 131, page 63, under Auditor's File No. 442263; being an action for the determination of the
rights to divert, withdraw, or otherwise make use of the surface waters of the Yakima River Drainage
Basin, in accordancewith the provisionsof Chapters 90.03 and 90.44 RevisedCode of Washington.
(Attorney for Plaintiff: Charles B. Roe, Jr., SeniorAssistant Attorney General)

12. Matters as disclosed and/or delineated on Survey recorded January 7, 1994 in Book 19 of Surveys,
pages 209 and 210, underAuditor's File No. 566921, including but not limited to:

a) Location of fencelines in relation to boundary lines
b) 22 foot ingress and egress easement
c) Conservationeasement
d) Stock watering easement
e) Wetland easement
f) Designatedwetland

13. Covenants, conditions, restrictions, reservations and easements contained in instrument, but
omitting any covenant or restriction based on race, color, religion, sex, handicap, familial status, or
national origin unless and only to the extent that said covenant (a) is exempt under Chapter 42,
Section 3607 of the United States Code or (b) relates to handicap but does not discriminate against
handicapped persons.;
Executed By : United States of America, Rural Economic and Community Development
Recorded : July 25, 1995, Volume 367, Page 1453
Auditor's File No. : 583499

CONTINUED
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14. Matters as disclosed and/or delineated on Survey recorded October 29, 2001 in Book 26 of Surveys,
pages 218 and 219, under Auditor's File No. 200110290078, including but not limited to:

a) Conservationeasement limits
b) Easements "Q" and "R"
c) 22 foot easement
d) Notes contained thereon.

15. Easement, and the terms and conditions thereof, affecting a portion of said premises and for the
purposes hereinafterstated, as resented by Survey recorded October 29, 2001, in

Book 26 of Surveys, pages 218 and 219, under Kittitas County Auditor's File No. 200110290078.
For : Public utilities and irrigation
Affects : A strip of land 10 feet in width abutting the exterior plat boundary and shall be

divided 5 feet on each side of interior lot lines.

16. Rights of the State of Washington in and to that portion of said premises, if any, lying in the bed of
Wilson Creek, if navigable.

17. Any question that may arise due to shifting or change in the course of the creek herein named, or
due to said creek having changed its course.
Regarding: Wilson Creek.

18. Rights of the State of Washington in and to that portion of said premises, if any, lying in the bed of
Naneum Creek, if navigable.

19. Any question that may arise due to shifting or change in the course of the creek herein named, or
due to said creek havingchanged its course.
Regarding: Naneum Creek.

20. Any prohibition or limitation on the use, occupancy, or improvements of the land resulting from the
rights of the public or riparian owners to use any waters which may cover the land or to use any
portion of the land which is now or may formerly have been covered by water, and the right of use,
control, or regulation by the United States of America in exercise of power over navigation.

END OF EXCEPTIONS

NOTES:

1. Suggestedabbreviated legal (for use when a standardized cover sheet is required for recording):

Section 19, Township 17 North, Range 19 East, W.M.; East Half of the Southwest Quarter and
SouthwestQuarter of the SouthwestQuarter.

CONTINUED



O O

SUB-DIVISION GUARANTEE(Continued)

File No.: 0090643 Guarantee No.: 48 0035 72030 3863

NOTE: In the event any contracts, liens, moltgages, judgments, etc. which may be set forth herein are not
paid off and released in full, prior to or immediatelyfollowing the recording of the forthcoming plat (short plat),
this Company will require any parties holding the beneficial interest in any such matters to join in on the
platting and dedication provisions of the said plat (short plat) to guarantee the insurability of any lots or
parcels created thereon. We are unwilling to assume the risk involved created by the possibility that any
matters dedicated to the public, or the plat (short plat) in its entirety, could be rendered void by a foreclosure
action of any such underlying matter if said beneficial party has not joined in on the plat (short plat).

END OF GUARANTEE

LC/bj

1cc: Dave Nelson
Eastside Consultants, Inc.
516 E. 1st Street
Cle Elum, WA 98922
Phone : 509-674-7433
Fax : 509-674-7419
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Parcel name: LOT 11A

North: 100292.3340 East : 104643.8815
Line Course: S 16-49-12 W Length: 182.09

North: 100118.0341 . East : 104591.1909
Line Course: S 44-39-11 E Length: 167.76

North: 99998.6937 East : 104709.0946
Line course: N 38-36-31 E Length: 211.56

.North: 100164.0123 East : 104841.1074
Line Course: N 44-39-11 W Length: 219.31

North: 100320.0241 East : 104686.9737
Curve Length: 52.14 Radius: 80.00

Delta: 37-20-26 Tangent: 27.03
Chord: 51.22 course: s 57-16-44 w

course In: N 51-23-29 w course out: S 14-03-03 E

RP North: 100369.9439 East : 104624.4596
End North: 100292.3374 East : 104643.8822

Line Course: N 14-02-10 W Length: 0.00
Ñorth: 100292.3374 East : 104643.8822

Perimeter: 832.87 Area: 43,544 sq. ft. 1.00 acres

Mapcheck closure - (uses listed courses, radii, and deltas)
Error Closure: 0.0035 course: N 11-17-17 E

Error North: 0.00342 East : 0.00068
Precision 1: 237,960.00

I
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ofot/o4
Parcel name: LOT 11B

North: 100574.7858 East : 104731.8742
Line course: 5 51-23-29 E Length: 217.80

North: 100438.8793 East : 104902.0689
Line course: 5 38-36-31 W Length: 212.87

North: 100272.5370 East : 104769.2387
Line Course: N 44-39-11 W Length: 219.31

North: 100428.5488 East : 104615.1049
Line Course: N 38-36-31 E Length: 187.13

North: 100574.7771 East : 104731.8735

Perimeter: 837.11 Area: 43,560 sq. ft. 1.00 acres

Mapcheck closure - (uses listed courses, radii, and deltas)
Error closure: 0.0087 Course: S 04-22-48 W

Error North: -0.00871 East : -0.00067

Precision 1: 96,219.54

Page 1
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Parcel name: LOT 11C

North: 100755.9900 East : 104832.5862 .
Curve Length: 79.61 Radius: 200.00

Delta: 22-48-21 Tangent: 40.34
chord: 79.08 course: 5 27-12-21 W

course In: N 74-11-50 w course out: S 51-23-29 E

RP North: 100810.4554 East : 104640.1453
End North: 100685.6560 East : 104796.4306

Line Course: 5 38-36-31 W Length: 77.08
North: 100625.4236 East : 104748.3329

Line Course:. S 51-23-29 E Length: 217.80
North: 100489.5171 East : 104918.5277

Line Course: N 38-36-31 E Length: 77.08
North: 100549.7494 East : 104966.6253

curve Length: 136.96 Radius: 417.80
Delta: 18-46-56 Tangent: 69.10
chord: 136.35 course: N 29-13-03 E

course In: N 51-23-29 W Course Out: S 70-10-25 E

RP North: 100810.4554 East : 104640.1453
End North: 100668.7497 East : 105033.1800

Curve Length: 29.34 Radius: 417.80
Delta: 4-01-25 Tangent: 14.68
chord: 29.33 course: N 17-48-53 E

course In: N 70-10-25 w course Out: S 74-11-50 E

RP North: 100810.4554 East : 104640.1453
End North: 100696.6772 East : 105042.1544

Line Course: N 74-11-50 W Length: 217.80
North: 100755.9900 East : 104832.5862

Perimeter: 835.66 Area: 43,566 sq. ft. 1.00 acres

Mapcheck closure - (uses listed courses, radii, and deltas)
Error Closure: 0.0000 course: S 45-00-00 E

Error North: -0.00000
East : 0.00000

Precision 1: 835,670,000.00

Page 1
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Parcel name: LOT 11D

North: 100896.5830 East : 104575.8229
curve Length: 23.19 Radius: 200.00

Delta: 6-38-32 Tangent: 11.61
chord: 23.17 course: S 12-28-54 W

course In: N 80-50-22 w course Out: S 74-11-50 E

RP North: 100928.4233 East : 104378.3737
End North: 100873.9579 East : 104570.8147

Line Course: 5 74-11-50 E Length: 217.80
,

North: 100814.6451 East : 104780.3829
Curve Length: 127.83 Radius: 417.80

Delta: 17-31-47 Tangent: 64.42
chord: 127.33 course: N 07-02-17 E

course In: N 74-11-50 W course out: N 88-16-23 E

RP North: 100928.4233 East : 104378.3737
End North: 100941.0142 East : 104795.9839

Curve Length: 139.36 Radius: 180.00
Delta: 44-21-36 Tangent: 73.38
Chord: 135.91 course: N 23-54-25 W

course In: S 88-16-23 W Course Out: N 43-54-47 E

RP North: 100935.5897 East : 104616.0657
End North: 101065.2605 East : 104740.9076

Curve Length: 140.41 Radius: 180.00
Delta: 44-41-35 Tangent: 73.99
Chord: 136.88 course: N 68-26-01 W

course In: 5 43-54-47 W Course Out: N 00-46-48 W

RP North: 100935.5897 East : 104616.0657
End North: 101115.5730 East : 104613.6153

Line Course: S 10-56-43 W Length: 78.54
North: 101038.4617 East : 104598.7028

Line Course: 5 09-09-38 W Length: 143.71
North: 100896.5846 East : 104575.8240

Perimeter: 870.83 Area: 48,917 sq. ft. 1.12 acres

Mapcheck closure - (uses listed courses, radii, and deltas)
Error closure: 0.0019 course: N 32-42-25 E

Error North: 0.00163 East : 0.00105
Precision 1: 458,336.84
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Parcel name: LOT 11E

North: 101114.9718 East : 104838.4105
Curve Length: 139.36 Radius: 180.00

Delta: 44-21-36 Tangent: 73.38
Chord: 135.91 course: s 23-54-25 E

Course In: 5 43-54-47 W Course Out: N 88-16-23 E

RP North: 100985.3010 East : 104713.5686
End North: 100990.7256 East : 104893.4869

curve Length: 157.17 Radius: 417.80
Delta: 21-33-12 Tangent: 79.52
chord: 156.24 Course: S 09-02-59 w

Course In: S 88-16-23 W course Out: S 70-10-25 E

RP North: 100978.1346 East : 104475.8767
End North: 100836.4289 East : 104868.9114

Line Course: S 58-23-56 E Length: 200.00 ,

North: 100731.6284 East : 105039.2548
Line Course: N 19-16-54 E Length: 306.85

North: 101021.2662 East : 105140.5804
Line course: N 72-46-16 W Length: 316.36

North: 101114.9687 East : 104838.4158

Perimeter: 1119.73 Area: 62,871 sq. ft. 1.44 acres
Mapcheck closure - (Uses listed courses, radii, and deltas)
Error closure: 0.0061 course: S 59-43-04 E

Error North: -0.00307 East : 0.00526
Precision 1: 183,563.93
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Parcel name: LOT 11F

North: 99741.0938 East : 105390.9862
Line course: N 01-07-17 W Length: 140.55

North: 99881.6169 East : 105388.2356
Line Course: N 88-52-43 E Length: 404.61 A

North: 99889.5353 East : 105792.7681
Line Course: S 00-18-13 E Length: 123.78

North: 99765.7571 East : 105793.4240
Line course: S 72-46-16 E Length: 368.0Ž

North: 99656.7534 East : 106144.9306
Line Course: N 16-10-36 E Length: 454.57

North: 100093.3257 East : 106271.5738
Line Course: N 36-07-59 E Length: 67.95

North: 100148.2055 East : 106311.6414
Line course: N 56-31-04 W Length: 9.04

North: 100153.1927 East : 106304.1015
Line course: N 79-09-11 W Length: 85.11

North: 100169.2092 East : 106220.5121
Line course: S 87-33-42 W Length: 134.97

North: 100163.4670 East : 106085.6643
Line Course: N 53-50-08 W Length: 94.92

North: 100219.4797 East : 106009.0329
Line course: N 51-24-33 W Length: 84.46

North: 100272.1620 East : 105943.0172
Line Course: N 45-13-36 W Length: 147.64

North: 100376.1455 East : 105838.2078
Line course: N 18-15-39 W Length: 75.28

North: 100447.6344 East : 105814.6193
Line course: N 31-40-57 W Length: 47.64

North: 100488.1746 East : 105789.5982
Line course: N 00-18-13 W Length: 727.09

North: 101215.2544 East : 105785.7454
Line Course: N 88-32-37 E Length: 1224.30

North: 101246.3713 East : 107009.6499
Line course: S 00-22-28 E Length: 76.87

North: 101169.5029 East : 107010.1523
Line Course: S 03-14-13 E Length: 100.12

North: 101069.5427 East : 107015.8056
Line Course: S 00-22-28 E Length: 2198.86

North: 98870.7296 East : 107030.1757
Curve Length: 290.08 Radius: 6190.00

Delta: 2-41-06 Tangent: 145.06
Chord: 290.05 course: S 01-43-01 E

course In: N 89-37-32 E Course Out: 5 86-56-26 w
RP North: 98911.1828 East : 113220.0435
End North: 98580.8101 East : 107038.8661

Line Course: S 89-12-51 W Length: 1785.05
North: 98556.3282 East : 105253.9840

Line Course: N 06-04-54 W Length: 123.68
North: 98679.3121 East : 105240.8806

Line Course: N 70-50-07 W Length: 24.02
North: 98687.1975 East : 105218.1918

Line Course: S 75-52-04 W Length: 157.84
North: 98648.6592 East : 105065.1289

Line Course: N 72-37-59 w Length: 111.19
North: 98681.8484 East : 104959.0077

Line Course: N 62-18-55 W Length: 77.07
North: 98717.6555 East : 104890.7609
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Line course: N 43-37-04 W Length: 90.15

North: 98782.9203 East : 104828.5714
Line Course: N 36-47-41 W Length: 101.54

North: 98864.2322 East : 104767.7540
Line Course: N 88-52-43 E Length: 421.75

North: 98872.4861 East : 105189.4233
Line course: N 16-49-12 E Length: 364.69

North: 99221.5742 East : 105294.9521
Curve Length: 52.07 Radius: 80.00Delta: 37-17-44 Tangent: 27.00

chord: 51.16 course: s 85-24-11 E
Course In: N 23-14-41 E Course Out: S 14-03-03 E
RP North: 99295.0804 East : 105326.5249
End North: 99217.4739 East : 105345.9475

Line course: 5 16-49-12 W Length: 182.09
North: 99043.1740 East : 105293.2568

Line Course: S 44-39-11 E Length: 167.76
North: 98923.8336 East : 105411.1606

Line Course: S 41-00-33 E Length: 465.35
North: 98572.6784 East : 105716.5139

Line Course: N 89-12-51 E Length: 226.39
North: 98575.7833 East : 105942.8826

Line course: N 21-37-38 E Length: 83.51
North: 98653.4143 East : 105973.6615

Line Course: N 21-37-38 E Length: 72.47
North: 98720.7825 East : 106000.3715

Line Course: N 03-12-00 E Length: 149.32
North: 98869.8697 East : 106008.7068

Line Course: N 40-47-14 E Length: 113.25
North: 98955.6159 East : 106082.6876

Line course: N 68-13-11 E Length: 53.42
North: 98975.4373 East : 106132.2941

Line Course: N 68-13-11 E Length: 112.10
North: 99017.0318 East : 106236.3917

Line Course: N 29-49-58 E Length: 36.98
North: 99049.1113 East : 106254.7881

Line course: N 15-46-45 E Length: 88.58
North: 99134.3533 East : 106278.8757

Line Course: N 15-46-45 E Length: 88.58
North: 99219.5953 East : 106302.9633

Line course: N 37-06-16 E Length: 60.89 xNorth: 99268.1574 East : 106339.6964
Line Course: N 75-45-51 E Length: 62.91

North: 99283.6278 East : 106400.6746
Line Course: S 49-38-25 E Length: 156.71

North: 99182.1448 East : 106520.0866
Line' Course: N 83-31-06 E Length: 152.92

North: 99199.4073 East : 106672.029|
Line course: N 34-03-33 E Length: 143.67

North: 99318.4321 East : 106752.4913
Line Course: N 65-07-15 W Length: 624.96

North: 99581.3565 East : 106185.5295
Line Course: N 72-46-16 W Length: 129.00

North: 99619.5649 East : 106062.3178
Line course: N 72-46-16 W Length: 316.36

North: 99713.2675 East : 105760.1532
Curve Length: 140.41 Radius: 180.00

Delta: 44-41-35 Tangent: 73.99
Chord: 136.88 course: N 68-26-01 w

course In: 5 43-54-47 W Course Out: N 00-46-48 W

RP North: 99583.5967 East : 105635.3113
End North: 99763.5801 East : 105632.8609

Line Course: S 89-13-12 W Length: 168.75 *
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North: 99761.2828 East : 105464.1265

Curve Length: 76.69 Radius: 150.00
Delta: 29-17-41 Tangent: 39.20
Chord: 75.86 . Course: S 74-34-21 W

course In: S 00-46-48 E Course Out: N 30-04-29 w
RP North: 99611.2967 East : 105466.1685
End North: 99741.1026 East : 105390.9992

Line Course: N 01-08-45 w Length: 0.00
North: 99741.1026 . East : 105390.9992

Perimeter: 14038.00 Area: 2,828,694 sq. ft. 64.94 acres

Mapcheck closure - (uses listed courses, radii, and deltas)
Error Closure: 0.0157 Course: N 55-35-05 E

Error North: 0.00886 East : 0.01293
Precision 1: 894,138.85
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AFFIDAVITOF PUBLICATION

State of Washington, County of Kittitas, ss: Ron Cridlebaugh being first dtily sworn on
oath, deposes and says: That he is the Advertising Manager of the Daily Record, a daily
newspaper. That said newspaper is a legal newspaper and has been approved as a legal
newspaper by order of the superior court in the county in which it is published and it is now
and has been for more than six months prior to the date of the publications hereinafter
referred to, published in the English language continuallyas a newspaper in Ellensburg,
Kittitas County, Washington, and it is now and during all of said time printed in an office
maintained at the aforesaid place of publication of said newspaper. That the annexed is a

true copy of

NOTICE OF DECISION
PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL FOR WRIGHT CLUSTER PLAT

As is published in regular issues (and not in supplement form) of said newspaper once a

week for a period of tweek (s), commencing on the following days.

JUNE 30, 2005

All dates inclusive and that such newspaper were regularly distributed to its subscribers
during all of said period. That the full amount of the fee charged for the foregoing
publication is the sum of $42.49 rate of $4.35 per column inch for each insertion.

Subscribed to me this day of 2005.

GINA GILBERT

Notary Public in and for
gi"" The State of Washington
·g· "* Residing at Ellensburg,

i ..·
•-. Washington (SEAL)
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Notice of Decision
PreliminaryPlat Approval for Wright Cluster Plat

Pursuant to RCW 36.70B.130 and KCC 15A.06, you are hereby notified that the Kittitas
County Board of County Commissioners gave Preliminary Approval to the Wright
Cluster Plat on June 21", 2005. The project consists of the division of parcel number 17-
19-19000-0024 into a total of 6 lots consisting of 5 building lots comprised of a 1.44 acre,
1.12 acre, and three 1.00 acre lots, and one 68.26 acre residual lot. The subject property is

located east of Woodhouse Loop and Canyon View Lane, west of Interstate 82, 1960
Woodhouse Loop Road, Ellensburg, WA 98926 comprising a portion of the SW ¼ of
Section 19, T. 17N. R 19E, W.M., in Kittitas County. Issuance of this land use decision
may be appealed by parties with standing, by filing a land use petition in Superior Court,
and serving said petition on all required parties pursuant to RCW 36.70C and KCC
15A.08, within twenty-one days. The appeal deadline is July206, 2005 at 5:00pm.

Dated: June 27, 2005, Publish: Juney, 2005



DAILY RECORD
401 N. Main Street • Ellensburg, Washington 98926 • (509) 925-1414

June 29, 2005

Kittitas County Community
Development Services
411 N. Ruby St. Suite 2

Ellensburg, WA 98926

To Whom It May Concern:

Due to an error on the Daily Record's part, the PreliminaryPlat Approval for
Wright Cluster Plat was not published on June 29, 2005. We published it on June 30,
2005, after talking with the KCD.

Please except our sincere apologies.

Sincerely,

Diane Ewing
Business Manager
Daily Record

Cc:PT



Notice of Decision
PreliminaryPlat Approvalfor Wright Cluster Plat

Pursuant to RCW 36.70B.130 and KCC 15A.06, you are hereby notified that the Kittitas
County Board of County Commissioners gave Preliminary Approval to the Wright
Cluster Plat on June 216', 2005. The project consists of the division of parcel number 17-
19-19000-0024 into a total of 6 lots consisting of 5 building lots comprised of a 1.44 acre,
1.12 acre, and three 1.00 acre lots, and one 68.26 acre residual lot. The subject property is

located east of Woodhouse Loop and Canyon View Lane, west of Interstate 82, 1960
Woodhouse Loop Road, Ellensburg, WA 98926 comprising a portion of the SW ¼ of
Section 19, T. 17N. R 19E, W.M., in Kittitas County. Issuance of this land use decision
may be appealed by parties with standing, by filing a land use petition in Superior Court,
and serving said petition on all required parties pursuant to RCW 36.70C and KCC
15A.08, within twenty-one days. The appeal deadline is July 20th, 2005 at 5:00pm.

Dated: June 27, 2005, Publish: June 29, 2005
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Community DevelopmentServices
KITTITAS COUNTY 411 N. Ruby St, Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 989žð Phone (509) 962-7506
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NOTIFICATIONCHECKLIST FOR PLANNING ISSUES
(To be filled out and kept in the files at all times)

PROPOSAL NAME:

NOTIFICATIONMAIL DATE:

Plailer: In addition to attaching the items for mailing, please attach a copy of the names andaddresses of allrecipients.

State of Washington
Kittitas County

I certify that the acts of notification of SEPA and other actions described in this document have occurred.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of , 20

Nota Pu he State of Washington residing in Ellensburg .

'"
M ap oi ent expires , 2
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'°o< Kittitas County
e° Community DevelopmentServices

KITTITAS COUNTY Darryl Piercy, Director

MEMORANDUM

To: WA Dept. of Ecology - Yakima
WA Dept. of Ecology - SEPA Registry
WA Department of Natural Resources - Ellensburg
WA Department of Fish and Wildlife - Ellensburg
Yakama Nation
Yakama Nation - Dept. of Natural Resources
Kittitas County Board of County Commissioners
Kittitas County Sheriff'sDept.
Kittitas County Fire Marshal
Kittitas County Fire District #2

Kittitas County Environmental Health
Kittitas County Solid Waste Programs
Kittitas County Public Works
Ellensburg Water Company
CWU Library
Adjacent Property Owners
Applicant

From: Joanna Valencia, StaffPlanne
Kittitas County Community Development Services

Date: March 29, 2005

Subject: APPLICATIONFOR A 6-LOT CLUSTER PLAT (P-05-04): David P. Nelson, authorized agent for
David and Louise Wright has applied for a 5 building lot and 1 residual lot cluster plat on approximately
73.82 acres of land that is zoned Commercial-Ag 20, located east of Woodhouse Loop and Canyon View
Lane, west of Interstate 82, 1960 Woodhouse Loop Road, Ellensburg, WA 98926 comprising a portion of
the SW ¼ of Section 19, T. 17N. R 19E, W.M., in Kittitas County. Tax Parcel number 17-19-19000-
0024.

This application is categorically exempt from SEPA pursuant to KCC 15.04.090 and WAC 197-ll-800(1)(c)(i). Please send

comments regarding this application prior to April 156, 2005 @ 5:00 p.m.

An open record hearing is tentatively scheduled before the Kittitas County Planning Commission on April 25 , 2005, at 6:30
p.m. in the Commissioner's Auditorium, Kittitas County Courthouse. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to

contact us. Interested persons are encouraged to verify with Kittitas County Community Development Services prior to

attending.

Written Comments Must be Submitted No Later than April 15"', 2005

411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926 Phone (509) 962-7506 Fax (509) 962-7682



Notice of Application

Pursuant to RCW 36.70B, notice is hereby given that Kittitas County did on March 86, 2005
receive a complete application from David P. Nelson, authorized agent for David and Louise
Wright for a 5 building lot and 1 residual lot cluster plat on approximately 73.82 acres of land
that is zoned Commercial-Ag 20, located east of Woodhouse Loop and Canyon View Lane, west
of Interstate 82, 1960 Woodhouse Loop Road, Ellensburg, WA 98926 comprising a portion of
the SW ¼ of Section 19, T. 17N. R 19E, W.M., in Kittitas County. Tax Parcel number 17-19-
19000-0024.

Any person desiring to express their views, or to be notified of the action taken on this
application should contact the Kittitas County Community Development Services Department.
The submitted application and related filed documents may be examined by the public at the
Community Development Services Department office between 8:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M. at 411
N. Ruby Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA. 98926. Phone (509) 962-7506. Staff Planner: Joanna
Valencia.

Written comments from the public may be submitted to the Kittitas County Community
Development Services Department no later than April 156, 2005. This application is

categorically exempt from SEPA pursuant to KCC 15.04.090 and WAC 197-11-800(1)(c)(i).

An open record hearing is tentatively scheduledbefore the Kittitas County Planning Commission
on April 256, 2005, at 6:30 p.m. in the Commissioner's Auditorium, Kittitas County Courthouse.
If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact us. Interested persons are encouraged
to verify with Kittitas County Community Development Services prior to attending.

Date: March 29, 2005

Publish: March 31, 2005
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Ellensburg, WA 98926
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Kittitas County

Community DevelopmentServices
KITTITAS COUNTY 411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926 Phone (509) 962-7506

NOTIFICATIONCHECKLIST FOR PLANNING ISSUES
(To be filled out and kept in the files at all times)

PROPOSAL NAME:

NOTIFICATIONMAIL DATE:

Plailer: In addition to attaching the items for mailing, please attach a copy of the names and addresses of allreap/ents.

State of Washington
Kittitas County

I certify that the acts of notification of SEPA and other actions described in this document have occurred.

· ature

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of . 20

Nota Pu he State of Washington residing in Ellensburg .

M ap oi ent expires , 2
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"o< Kittitas County

«° Community Development Services
KITTITAS COUNTY Darryl Piercy, Director

MEMORANDUM

To: WA Dept. of Ecology - Yakima
WA Dept. of Ecology - SEPA Registry
WA Department of Natura1Resources - Ellensburg
WA Department of Fish and Wildlife - Ellensburg
Yakama Nation
Yakama Nation - Dept. of Natural Resources
Kittitas County Board of County Commissioners
Kittitas County Sheriff's Dept.
Kittitas County Fire Marshal
Kittitas County Fire District #2
Kittitas County EnvironmentalHealth
Kittitas County Solid Waste Programs
Kittitas County Public Works
Ellensburg Water Company
CWU Library
Adjacent Property Owners
Applicant

From: Joanna Valencia, StaffPlanne
Kittitas County Community De elopment Services

Date: March 29, 2005

Subject: APPLICATIONFOR A 6-LOT CLUSTER PLAT (P-05-04):David P. Nelson, authorized agent for
David and Louise Wright has applied for a 5 building lot and I residual lot cluster plat on apptoximately
73.82 acres of land that is zoned Commercial-Ag 20, located east of Woodhouse Loop and Canyon View
Lane, west of Interstate 82, 1960 Woodhouse Loop Road, Ellensburg, WA 98926 comprising a portion of
the SW ¼ of Section 19, T. 17N. R 19E, W.M., in Kittitas County. Tax Parcel number 17-19-19000-
0024.

This application is categorically exempt from SEPA pursuant to KCC 15.04.090 and WAC 197-ll-800(1)(c)(i). Please send
comments regarding this application prior to April 156, 2005 @ 5:00 p.m.

An open record hearing is tentatively scheduled before the Kittitas County Planning Commission on April 25*, 2005, at 6:30
p.m. in the Commissioner's Auditorium,Kittitas County Courthouse. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to

contact us. Interested persons are encouraged to verify with Kittitas County Community Development Services prior to
attending.

Written Comments Must be Submitted No Later than April 15th

411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926 Phone (509) 962-7506 Fax (509) 962-7682
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Notice of Application

Pursuant to RCW 36.70B, notice is hereby given that Kittitas County did on March 86, 2005
receive a complete application from David P. Nelson, authorized agent for David and Louise
Wright for a 5 building lot and 1 residual lot cluster plat on approximately 73.82 acres of land
that is zoned Commercial-Ag 20, located east of Woodhouse Loop and Canyon View Lane, west
of Interstate 82, 1960 Woodhouse Loop Road, E11ensburg, WA 98926 comprising a portion of
the SW ¼ of Section 19, T. 17N. R 19E, W.M., in Kittitas County. Tax Parcel number 17-19-
19000-0024.

Any person desiring to express their views, or to be notified of the action taken on this
application should contact the Kittitas County Community Development Services Department.
The submitted application and related filed documents may be examined by the public at the
Community Development Services Department office between 8:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M. at 411
N. Ruby Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA. 98926. Phone (509) 962-7506. Staff Planner: Joanna
Valencia.

Written comments from the public may be submitted to the Kittitas County Community
Development Services Department no later than April 156, 2005. This application is

categorically exempt from SEPA pursuant to KCC 15.04.090 and WAC 197-11-800(1)(c)(i).

An open record hearing is tentatively scheduledbefore the Kittitas County Planning Commission
on April 25*, 2005, at 6:30 p.m. in the Commissioner's Auditorium, Kittitas County Courthouse.
If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact us. Interested persons are encouraged
to verify with Kittitas County Community Development Services prior to attending.

Date: March 29, 2005

Publish: March 31, 2005
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2. WBS SURWY WAS PERFUMED UNNG A NIKŒ 07M-52¶ TOTAl. STANDN. UfE CONTRŒLAIG
M¾tWEN7S AND PRCPER7Y CMNERS SNOW HEREŒ MERE LOCATED, STAKED AWD OfECKED.
FROM A CLOSED FIEED TRAWRSE W EXŒSS OF 1:f4000 UNEAR Q.OSURE AFTER A2!MUHf ctmr TAar gRW TABlE

eter nam RADOS UNGM GME DEN RADOS UNGW

& DOS SURWY DOES NOT PURPORT TO SNOW AŒ EASEMENTS OF RECCRD M OHimmSE
c 4

A FŒ SECNOW SUBŒWSŒ, CCRNS DOCUMENTADON AND AD&WONAL SURWY INFORMARCN, . •

SEE 800W 79 GF SURWW AT PAŒs 209-210, UNDER AUDI70R'S F1LE Na 558927, AND cs • • cr4

800K 26 AT PAGES 218-219, UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE Na 200110290078 AND UfE SURVEg es - cis
REFERENCED WifRT . 7HE BASS OF BEARINGS WiOWN HEREON IS TNE SAME AS SAID. C7 ¢FS

SURVEY RECŒDED IN BOOK 19 AT PAGES 209-270.

5. PER RCW 77.10.140 LANDOWNERS ARE RESPMSBLE FM CON7RŒLING AND PREWNWNG
UfE SPREAD OF NOMOUS ½EEDS ACCŒDING.Y. HIE KFTNTAS COUN7Y NONOUS HEED BOARD
RECCMMENDS IMMEDIATE RESEEDfNG OF AREAS DISRRBED BY DEVELOPMENT TO PREG.UDE WiE
PRŒFERAnm CF NOMOUS HEEDS

6. AWY FUR7NER SUBDIWSON Œ LO75 70 BE SERVED BY PROPOSED ACCESS MAY RESULT IN RECORDER'S CERTIFICATE ............................

FUR7tfER ACŒSS REŒlIREMEN7S. SEE SECWŒ 12.05 OF THE ffT11TAS CŒlN7Y RDAD
STANDARDS. Fled for record this.........dayof ..... ..-.. 20......at ..................MDNER 7

in book........of.......................at page............at the request of
MAÆBOX(S) SNAR BE WEAK-AWAY' DESM AWD BE APPROWED BY WE U.1 POSTAf.

pSERWCE. SEE WSDOT STANDARD DRAMINGS If-12 SNEET.7-J. '--
N... ---"-

a AN APPROVED ACŒSS PERMIT WK BE REQUIRED FROM NE DEPARTMENT OF PUBUC ---......-..-................ ---..--.---------...........----..........
WORKS PRiŒ TO CREARNG ANY NEW DRIVEWAY ACCESS Œ PERFŒMWG WORK W7HIN UfE County Auditor Deputy County Auditor
COUNTY ROAD IUŒfT-OF-WAY.

SURWYOR'S CERTIFICATE
R WE COSTS OF CONS7RUCWNC, MAINTAGUNG AND SWOW REMOVAL FŒ AR ROADS SWEEli.DEDICATlON ACCESSES AND ARETS WTNIN UflS PLAT SfAU. BE THE OBUGARM OF ALL OF UfE OWNERS This map correctly represents a survey made by
OF TNE LOTS OF UfE PLAT AND OF ANY ADDIRONAL LOTS WiAT MAY BE SERVED BY 71fESE me or under my direction In conformance with the

RNOW AEL MEN BY INESE PRESENTS THAT, DAWlD LWW MMŒfT Mm NAmi MMUfT, m ROADS S7REETS AND ALL£11 requirementa of the Survev Recording Act at the
AND WE AS INER SEPARATE ESTATF. MNERS FEE SSHE CF 1NE MRU DE50BŒD RTAL PRaun; request of...DA.NMO.XIEL........-......-.....
DO NERERY ©©ARE. SUDMIED M PLAT AS MRU DESOUSEA AND DmcME TD TNE USE OF THE 10. A PUBLIC U7IUTY EASEMENT TO FEET IN WDTH IS RESERVED ALONG ALL LOT LWER 7NE In..AQŒlâI2000PUBUG FŒEWR AŒ RO404 SMEETS AWNUES PKAŒs & RM7EWR PUstm PRCPDr1Y SNOWF MNEN.

TO FOOT EASEMENT SfALL ABUT UfE EX1ERIOR PLAT BOUÑDARY AND SFfALL BE DiWDED 5
.......Ÿ.A.R..Ÿ:..BR.pN

IN WINESS WIERECF, WE HAVE SET WR HAIES 1HIS - DAY OF AIL 2005.
Of SIDE Œ INTERFŒ LOT UNER SAID EASEMENT SfALL ALSO BE USED FOR

Certificate No...ÎÔ.ÛÑ ......

n MAMENANCE OF THE ACCESS IS HIE RESPCNSBfUW Œ NOSE Wfo BENST FROM RS K.C.S.P. NO. xx
vaua aun war uust naen unwr

SW 1/4 OF SEC. 19, T.17N., R.19E., W.M.
12. PURSUANT TO RCW 9R44.050, NfE CUMULATlW EFFECT Œ WA7ER WDiDRAWALS FOR THIS
DDELOPMENT-SHAU. NOT EXCEED .4000 GAU.CNS PER DAY. Kittitas County, Washington

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT DWN BY DATE JOB NO.Ta M7HTAS COUN7Y REUES (W ITS RECŒD UfAT A SUPPLY Œ POTABLE WA7ER EXISTS.
T. ROLETTO 02/2005 0 540srAir cF rAsNaarm ) DiE APPROVAL CF Hils DIWSON OF LAND INCLUDES NO GUARANTEE m ASSURANCE TNAT 1

cotury crxrrnias ) DIERE IS A LEGAL RiefT 70 WNfDRAW ŒOUNDWATER MHifN THE LAND OfWSŒ. CHKD BY SCALE SHEET

D. NEi.80N Ts200' 2 OF 2nas To orWY 1NAT CN gy - DAY OF AR, 2004 ŒFDIE i( THE LimERsimED 14. ENTIRE PRIVATE ROAD(S} SifALL ACNTEW 95X CŒtPACT1Œ AND SfAU. BEE WSPECTED
No

M-
AND ŒR U-CEN EN 7NE S 7E Œ W 7M-SPE MT DiE

få MTNTAS COUNW MLL NOT ACCEPT PNVATE ROADS FM MAW7ENANCE AS PUBLIC
-1NESS MY EMND AND ŒFEML SEAL WE DAY AND WAR msT -INDL SINEETS M ROADS UN71L SUdf STREE75 m ROADS ARE BROt/GIT W7D CONFWifANŒ MWf

CURRENT COUNW ROAD STANDARDL WUS REQUREMENT Wu INCLUDE WE HARD SUWAŒ EASTSIDE CONSULTANTS. INC.
PAWWG CF ANY STRET OR ROAD SURFAŒ COGDIAŒY WON GRAR

ENBEŒERS - SUR¥EYORB 2¾ PEmmW.VARA AVERE
NOTARY PinxE W AND FOR DE ETATE OF WAS-CHN RESIDEWTAT CLE ELI,ML WAMMiGTON 8895
MY CGag5SŒ DME2 PHOMMEOmo747458
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David Wright Washington State DOTEastside consultants
921 Hanson Rd . Rick Holmstrom

214 PennsylvaniaAve
EIIensburg, WA 98922 PO BOX 12560

Cle Elum, WA 98922 Yakima, WA 98909

GAPP, ROBERT D. Ellensburg Telephone
BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY6250 VANTAGE HWY. Tom Stevens. PO BOX 961089ELLENSBURG, WA 98926 208 W. Third

FORT WORTH, TX 76161-0089Ellensburg, WA 98926

LUbWICK, JOHN H. DODGE, ROBERT G. OLEXSY, JOHN T
11005 MAIN ST 1751 DENMARK RD 5971 NUMBER 6 RD
BELLEVUE, WA 98004 ELLENSBURG, WA 98926 ELLENSBURG, WA 98926

FOXE, KENNETH A CROFT, WILLIAM A. COONS, CORY D & LANE SMITH, AINDREA J
200 CANYON VIEW

181 CANYON VIEW LANE 220 CANYON VIEW LANE ELLENSBURG,WA 98926
ELLENSBURG, WA 98926 ELLENSBURG, WA 98926

TYLER, JERRY L. STATE OF WASH WILDLIFE DOYLE, KENNETH F.

1890 WOODHOUSE LOOP REAL ESTATE DIVISION 410 W 11TH AVE
ELLENSBURG, WA 98926 600 N CAPITOL WAY ELLENSBURG, WA 98926

OLYMPIA, WA 98502

KNOKE, NOEL B. BEARD, DANIEL EATON, ROBERT & JOHN
110 W 6TH AVE #377 2350 WOODHOUSE LOOP PO BOX 1757
ELLENSBURG, WA 98926-3106 ELLENSBURG, WA 98926 ELLENSBURG, WA 98926

Andrew Markwell Max Witters, Jr.EATON, JOHN N
2091 Woodhouse Rd 380 Brown Rd473 THRALL RD
Ellensburg, WA 98926 Ellensburg, WA 98926

ELLENSBURG, WA 98926

. Ellensburg Water CompanyKittitas County Fire District #2
C/O Larry Brown

2020 Vantage Hwy. Kittitas County Public Works
P.O. Box 982

Ellensburg, WA 98926
Ellensburg, WA 98926

Washington Dept. of Ecology Washington Dept. of Ecology
. WA Dept. of Natural Resources

Polly Zehm David F. Dietzman
713 E. Bowers Rd

15 W. Yakima Ave. Ste. 200 P.O. Box 47015
Ellensburg, WA 98926

Yakima, WA 98902-3401 Olympia, WA 98504-7015

WA Dept. Fish and Wildlife
Brent Renfrow/ Mark Teske Yakima Nation Yakima Nation Dept. of Natural Resources

en

ure9arlWA

98926

peo 151WA

98948 °PP
o 15
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Kittitas County Board of County Jan Jorgensen
Commissioners Kittitas County Sheriffs Dept. CWU Library

Documents Dept.
Ellensburg, WA 98926

Kittitas County Fire Marshal Kittitas County Environmental Health Kittitas County Solid Waste Programs



Notice of Application

Pursuant to RCW 36.70B, notice is hereby given that Kittitas County did on March 8"', 2005
receive a complete application from David P. Nelson, authorized agent for David and Louise
Wright for a 5 building lot and 1 residual lot cluster plat on approximately 73.82 acres of land
that is zoned Commercial-Ag 20, located east of Woodhouse Loop and Canyon View Lane, west
of Interstate 82, 1960 Woodhouse Loop Road, Ellensburg, WA 98926 comprising a portion of
the SW ¼ of Section 19, T. 17N. R 19E, W.M., in Kittitas County. Tax Parcel number 17-19-
19000-0024.

Any person desiring to express their views, or to be notified of the action taken on this
application should contact the Kittitas County Community Development Services Department.
The submitted application and related filed documents may be examined by the public at the
Community Development Services Department office between 8:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M. at 411
N. Ruby Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA. 98926. Phone (509) 962-7506. Staff Planner: Joanna
Valencia.

Written comments from the public may be submitted to the Kittitas County Community
Development Services Department no later than April 15"', 2005. This application is

categorically exempt from SEPA pursuant to KCC 15.04.090 and WAC 197-ll-800(l)(c)(i).

An open record hearing is tentatively scheduledbefore the Kittitas County Planning Commission
on April 25"', 2005, at 6:30 p.m. in the Commissioner's Auditorium, Kittitas County Courthouse.
If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact us. Interested persons are encouraged
to verify with Kittitas County Community Development Services prior to attending.

Date: March 29, 2005

Publish: March 31, 2005
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I
17-19-19000-0024
WRIGHT, DAVID L. ETUX
921 HANSON RD
ELLENSBURG, WA 98926

17-19-19000-0003
LUDWICK, JOHN H. ETUX
11005 MAIN ST
BELLEVUE, WA 98004

17-19-19000-0013
FOXE, KENNETH A ETUX
181 CANYON VIEW LANE
ELLENSBURG, WA 98926

17-19-19000-0012
CROFT, WILLIAM A. ETUX
220 CANYON VIEW LANE
ELLENSBURG, WA 98926

17-19-19000-0014
COONS, CORY D &

200 CANYON VIEW LANE SMITH, AINDREA J
ELLENSBURG, WA 98926

17-19-19000-0004
WRIGHT, DAVID L. ETUX
921 HANSON RD
ELLENSBURG, WA 98926

17-19-19000-0020
WRIGHT, DAVID L. ETUX
921 HANSON RD
ELLENSBURG, WA 98926

17-19-19000-0021
WRIGHT, DAVID L. ETUX
921 HANSON RD 'm

ELLENSBURG, WA 98926
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